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Mr., Martin Petersen

Citation Homes Central

404 Saratoga Avenue, Suite 100
Santa Clara, California 95050

Subject: Executive Summary of Request for Case Closure, Former Okada Property,
16109 Ashland Avenue, San Lorenzo, California.

Mr. Petersen:

Clark & Witham, Inc. has prepared a report that includes a summary and analysis of

. environmental work performed at the former Okada property in San Lorenzo, California
to support a request for case closure. The site formerly was used for agriculture and as
anursery, and contained two underground storage tanks (USTs) that stored gasoline and
fuel-oil.

Environmental investigations were performed between 1989 and 1992. Work included
sampling shallow soil for arsenic, total lead, herbicides, and pesticides; removing the
gasoline and fuel-oil USTS, drilling borings, and installing three ground-water monitoring
wells to evaluate the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and ground water;
excavating additional soil excavation at the fuel-oil UST pit and pumping water from the
gasoline-UST pit to actively remediate petroleum hydrocarbons; and periodically
mounitoring wells to track potential petroleum-hydrocarbon impact to the ground water.
Additional work for this report included gathering and assessing information on the
regional hydrogeology and on wells in the vicinity of the site, evaluating fate and
transport mechanisms, evaluating beneficial uses of the ground water, and evaluating the
potential for impact of chemical compounds on these beneficial uses.

The results of information gathered during this and previous investigations are
summarized as follows.

©  Concentrations of arsenic and lead were relatively low (well below respective
Total Threshold Limit Concentrations [TTLCs]) in shallow soil at eight sample

. locations across the site. No herbicide compounds were detected in the shailow
soil samples. The pesticides dieldrin, dichlorodiphenyldichloroethylene (DDE),
and dichlorodiphenyltrichloroethane (DDT) were detected in some samples, but

at concentrations well below respective TTLCs.
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©  Analytical results of soil collected after removal of the gasoline UST showed no
detectable total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) or benzene, toluene,

ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); a grab water sample from the pit
contained 740 ppb TPHg, no detectable benzene and toluene, and 2 and 3 ppb
ethylbenzene and total xylenes, respectively. Analysis of water collected after
pumping the pit showed no detectable TPHg or BTEX.

O  Amalytical results of soil collected after removal of the fuel-oil UST showed a
maximum 28 ppm TPHg, no detectable BTEX, from 10 to 4,100 ppm diesel-range
hydrocarbons, and from 60 to 2,000 ppm oil and grease. Sampling and analysis
of six sidewall soil sarples after further excavation of this pit to ground water and
toward the east showed no detectable BTEX, TPHd, or oil and grease.

O  Analysis of soil samples from borings EB-1 through EB-3 and the boring for
MW-1, drilled adjacent to and north and west of the fuel-oil tank excavation,

showed no detectable TPHg (soil from MW-1 only) and either no detectable
(detection limit 10 ppm) or low levels (2.4 to 4.8 ppm with a detection limit of 1.0
ppm) of total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd).

©  Analysis of soil samples from the boring for MW-2 showed no detectable TPHg,
benzene, total xylenes, or TPHd, and trace toluene (0.0032 ppm) and
ethylbenzene (0.004 ppm); and from the boring for MW-3 (installed adjacent to
and downgradient of the gasoline UST pit) no detectable TPHg or BTEX and 30
ppm TPHd.

©  Analyses of water samples from wells MW-1 through MW-3 at the time of
installation and during three or four subsequent monitoring events between 1989

and 1992 have shown only occasional low levels of TPHg (280 ppb) and TPHd (97
and 1,100 ppb); and occasional trace levels of benzene (0.4 ppb), toluene (1.8 and
16 ppb), ethylbenzene (0.4 ppb), and total xylenes (1.8 ppb). The TPHA and
toluene in MW-2 in September 1992 were detected after the damaged wellhead
was repaired. Concentrations of BTEX, when detected, have been below
Tespective maximum contaminant levels (MCLs).

©  The sediments encountered below the shallow ground-water surface to a depth of
254 feet are predominantly low permeability silty clay that contains a 2-foot thick
silty sand interbed. Ground water was found from 5% to 8% feet below the
ground surface during installation of wells MW-1 through MW-3. The calculated

gradient varied from 0.0018 to 0.0025 and the direction of ground-water flow is
generally to the west. Using literature values for hydraulic conductivity and
porosity of the sediments and the maximum calculated gradient, the rate of
ground-water flow is calculated to be from 0.000004 foot per day in the siity clay
to 0.048 foot per day in the silty sand.
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Most wells within 2 mile of the site are in upgradient or crossgradient directions.
Two wells, which records show were installed for irrigation, are from 1,000 to
1,500 feet downgradient of the former UST locations.

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board (IIIIWQCB) has designated
water in the East Bay Plain Ground-Water Basin as having beneficial use for

domestic, municipal, industrial, and agricultural purposes. Criteria for chemical
concentrations in ground water include no adverse effects to the designated
beneficial uses and concentrations below applicable MCLs.

Based on the data evaluated during this and previous investigations, Clark & Witham,
Inc. draws the following conclusions.

o

The laboratory data for arsenic, lead, herbicides, and pesticides suggest detected
concentrations of the above compounds appear unlikely to pose an adverse impact

to ground water.

Laboratory data also suggest that hydrocarbon-impacted soil {i.e., source material)
in the vicinity of the former gasoline and fuel-oil USTs has been largely removed
and that potential remaining concentrations are likely to be residual.

The estimated low rate of ground-water flow, the factors affecting migration of the
petroleum hydrocarbons in the ground water (solubility, adsorption, dispersion,
diffusion, and biodegradation), and laboratory data from ground-water monitoring
events support the conclusions that source material has been largely removed, any
petroleum hydrocarbons left in the soil and ground water are at residual levels
and in localized areas, and that potential impact to the beneficial uses of the
shallow and deeper ground-water zones appears to be negligible.

The levels of petroleum hydrocarbons, in particular BTEX at concentrations less
than MCLs, also indicate that water quality objectives of the RWQCB appear to

be met.

Clark & Witham, Inc. therefore concludes that further action at the former Okada
property with respect to ground-water quality appears unnecessary. We recommend to
the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency and the RWQCB that the case be
closed.

We also recommend that copies of this report be forwarded to:

o}

C

Ms. Juliet Shin, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Hazardous
Materials Program, 80 Swan Way, Room 200, Oakland, California 94621; and

Mr. Lester Feldman, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, 2101
Webster Street, Suite 500, Oakland, California 94612.
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Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Clark & Witham, Inc.

@ CAt..

Rodger C. Witham
Project Manager

iv
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Consulting Engineering Geologists

Request for Case Closure
Former Okada Property
16109 Ashland Avenue
San Lorenzo, California

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Citation Homes Central (Citation) has requested that Clark & Witham, Inc. prepare a
request for case closure for the former Okada property. The property was previously a
nursery that contained greenhouses, a chemical storage shed, and underground storage
tanks (USTs) for gasoline and fuel oil. The purpose of this report is to present the
. results of environmental work at the site to support the request for case closure. The
following sections describe the site; discuss previous work and investigative methods;
address the extent of chemical compounds in soil and ground water; describe the
regional and local geology and ground water, beneficial uses of the ground water, and
remediation activities; and presents conclusions regarding the impact of the chemical -

compounds and a recommendation on case closure.
1.1 Site Location, Description, and Background

The former Okada property is at 16109 Ashland Avenue in San Lorenzo, California, and
is located on the west side of Ashland Avenue just south of its intersection with East
14th Street as shown on Plate 1. The property consists of approximately 16 acres
(TERRASEARCH, INC,, February 10, 1989) oriented in a north-south direction. An
apartment complex bounds the site on the north; Ashland Avenue, private residences,
and an apartment complex bound the site on the east; private residences and Bertero
. Avenue bound the site on the south; and private residences and Videll Street bound the

site on the west.
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The site is presently vacant and has been graded by Citation for construction of
residential housing. The site formerly was used for agricuiture until 1950 and was a
nursery between 1950 and 1988. The nursery contained various aboveground structures
including greenhouses, boiler, chemical storage shed, and private residences; and open
fields. Two USTs were also present in the northern and northeastern portions of the
site. One 250-gallon UST that stored gasoline was installed in 1938. A second 3,000-
gallon UST that stored fuel oil was installed in 1963. (See TERRASEARCH, INC,,
February 10, 1989). Plate 2 shows the configuration of the site and the approximate
locations of the former aboveground facilities and USTs.

1.2 Previous Work

Records provided by Citation show several environmenta! investigations have been
performed at the site since 1989. Work included UST excavation and soil sampling,
drilling borings and installing wells, additional excavation of a UST pit, and ground-water
monitoring. Summaries of the results of the various investigations are presented in the

following sections.
1.2.1 Shallow Soil Sampling and Removal of Underground Storage Tanks

TERRASEARCH, INC. (February 10, 1989), of San Jose, California sampled shallow
soil, and observed removal of the two USTs and sampled soil and ground water beneath
the USTs. The shallow soil investigation included collecting samples at depths of 6

inches and 24 feet at eight locations (total of 16 samples) in areas near greenhouses and
the chemical storage and mixing shed, and in the cultivated field. Ten samples were

analyzed in a laboratory for arsenic, lead, chlorinated herbicides, and organochlorine
pesticides and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs). Arsenic was found at concentrations
of 2.8 to 5.9 parts per million (ppm) and lead was found at levels of 5.0 to 59 ppm. No
chlorinated herbicides were detected in the samples and no organochlorine pesticides

and PCBs were detected except trace concentrations of 4,4'-
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dichlorodiphenyldichloroethylene (DDE)and4,4-dichlorodiphenyltrichloroethane(DDT)
in four samples and dieldrin in two samples. The combined concentrations of
DDE/DDT ranged from 0.0038 to 0.043 ppm in individual samples and was 0.048 ppm
in a composite of two samples (2 presumed maximum of 0.096 ppm in one of the two
samples comprising the composite). The detected levels of dieldrin were 0.005 and 0.010
ppm. Table 1 shows the results of laboratory analyses and Plate 2 shows the locations

from which shallow soil samples were collected.

TERRASEARCH, INC, observed removal of the two USTs on January 26, 1989,
collected two soil samples beneath the 250-gallon gasoline tank, which were composited
into one sample, and collected three soil samples beneath the 3,000-gallon fuel-oil tank,

Ground water was encountered at approximate depths of 64 and 74 feet in the
gasoline- and fuel-0il-UST excavations, respectively, and a water sample was also

collected from each excavation. Soil and water samples from the gasoline-UST
excavation were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and total lead. Soil samples from the
fuel-o0il-UST excavation were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, total petroleum hydrocarbons
as diesel (TPHQ), oil and grease and total lead; the water sample from that excavation
was analyzed for TPHA, oil and grease, and total lead.

No TPHg or BTEX were detected and 20 ppm total lead was found in the composite
soil sample from the gasoline UST excavation. The water sample from the gasoline-UST
excavation showed 740 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg, no detectable benzene or toluene,
2 ppb ethylbenzene, 3 ppb total xylenes, and no detectable lead. Two of the three soil
samples from the fuel-oil UST excavation showed no detectable TPHg or BTEX; one
sample contained 28 ppm TPHg, (.1 ppm ethylbenzene, and 0.4 ppm total xylenes. The
thrée samples from this excavation also contained 10 to 4,100 ppm TPHd, 60 to 2,000
ppm oil and grease, and 13 to 22 ppm total lead. The laboratory report indicated the
chromatographic pattern for the TPHd analyses was similar to but did not match the
diesel standard used for calibration. Water from the fuel-oil-UST excavation showed no
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detectable lead, 60,000 ppb TPHA (similar, but not matching the diesel standard used
for calibration), and 44,000 ppb oil and grease. (See TERRASEARCH, INC,, February
10, 1989). Table 1 presents the laboratory analytical results from the UST-pit sampling
and Plate 3 shows the sampling locations.

On March 24, 1989, TERRASEARCH, INC. (April 25, 1989) pumped water from the
gasoline-tank excavation into a 55-gallon drum, and sampled the recharged pit on March
27, 1989. The water sample was analyzed for TPHg and BTEX and none was detected.
Table 1 presents the analytical results for the grab water sample,

1.2.2 Additional Excavation in Area of Former Fuel-Oil Tank
Euvironmental Experts, Inc. of San Jose, California observed additional excavation of

hydrocarbon-impacted soil in the fuel-oil tank excavation on August 29, 1990, and
. sampled soil for laboratory analysis. Approximately 40 cubic yards of soil were

excavated from the bottom and eastern wall of the initial excavation. Excavation

—

extended in these areas from the ground surface to the depth of ground water. Six soil
samples (S-1 through S-6) were collected from the four walls of the excavation and
submitted for laboratory analysis for TPHd, BTEX, and oil and grease. Analytical
results, presented in Table 1, showed no detectable levels of these compounds (see
Environmental Experts, Inc., September 1990). The additional excavation and soil

sample locations are presented on Plate 4.
1.2.3 Borings and Wells

TERRATECH, INC,, of San Jose, California installed two ground-water monitoring
wells at the site on March 28, 1989. Well MW-1 was installed within 10 feet and west
of the former fuel-oil tank excavation to evaluate the impact of fuel hydrocarbons on the
. ground water. According to TERRATECH, INC., MW-2 was installed approximately
100 feet southwest of the fuel-oil-tank excavation to evaluate widespread impact of fuel
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hydrocarbons to the ground water. The borings for MW-1 and MW-2 were drilled to

25'% and 15% feet below the ground surface, respectively, and both wells were installed
to a depth of 13 feet. Ground water was encountered at approximately 7 feet in depth

during drilling; static water level after well installation was 5.5 feet below the ground

surface. TERRATECH, INC. submitted soil samples from depths of 54, 15%, 204, and
25% feet in MW-1 and depths of 5% and 15'% feet in MW-2 for laboratory analysis for
TPHg, BTEX, and TPHd. No TPHg or TPHd were detected and no detectable to trace

(less than 0.3 ppm) levels of BTEX were found in the samples. Water samples collected
from the two wells also showed no detectable TPHg or TPHd, and either no detectable
or trace (less than 2 ppb) BTEX. (See TERRATECH, INC,, April 7, 1989). Plate 3
shows the locations of MW-1 and MW-2, Table 2 presents the laboratory analytical
results for soil samples, and Table 3 presents the laboratory results for water samples.

TERRASEARCH, INC. drilled three borings north and west of the fuel-oil-tank
excavation on March 30, 1989, and sampled soil for laboratory analysis to evaluate the
lateral extent of petroleum hydrocarbons. Existing structures precluded investigation to
the south and east. Borings EB-1 through EB-3 were drilled within 10 feet of the
excavation to evaluate the lateral extent of fuel hydrocarbons. Boring depth ranged from

15%2 to 20%4 feet below the ground surface; ground water was encountered at
approximately 7 feet below grade. Soil samples collected from depths of 3 to 15 feet

were analyzed in the laboratory for TPHd. Low (2.4 to 4.8 ppm) concentrations were
found in each sample except one in which no TPHd was detected. (See
TERRASEARCH, INC., April 25, 1989). Plate 3 shows the locations of EB-1 through
EB-3 and Table 2 presents the laboratory analytical results for the soil samples.

On August 17, 1989, TERRATECH, INC. installed ground-water monitoring well MW-3
pear to and west of the former location of the gasoline UST. The boring for the well

was drilled to a depth of 16} feet below the ground surface, and the well was installed
to a depth of 16 feet. Ground water was encountered at approximately 84 feet below
grade. Static water-level measurements in wells MW-1 through MW-3 on August 21,

1989 showed the shallow ground-water surface sloped generally toward the west at a
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gradient of 0.0025 (0.25 foot vertical distance per 100 feet horizontal distance). Soil

samples collected from depths of 5%, 10%, and 15'% feet and a ground-water sample
were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and TPHd. None of these compounds were detected,

except 30 ppm TPHA in the 5'2-foot-depth soil sample. (See TERRATECH, INC.,
August 31, 1989). Plate 2 shows the location of MW-3, Table 2 presents the laboratory

analytical results for soil, and Table 3 presents the laboratory analytical results for water.

1.2.4 Ground-Water Monitoring

Quarterly monitoring and sampling of ground water in MW-1 through MW-3 was
periormed by TERRATECH, INC. on November 20, 1989 and February 22, 1990; by
NSI Technology Services Corporation (NSI) of Sunnyvale, California on July 9, 1990; and
by Clark & Witham, Inc. on September 2, 1992. The direction of ground-water flow on
November 20, 1989 and February 22, 1990 was generally to the west at gradients of
0.0025 and 0.0018 (0.25 and 0.18 foot vertical distance per 100 feet horizontal distance),
respectively. Ground-water gradient and direction of flow were not calculated during
the July 9, 1990 and September 2, 1992 sampling episodes because of damage to MW-2
during construction in 1990 and removal of MW-1 during excavation and placement of

underground utilities before September 1992,

Water samples were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and TPHd. Laboratory analytical
results indicated no detectable concentrations of the above compounds in MW-1 after
initially detecting trace levels of benzene and toluene in March 1989. After initial
sampling of MW-2, no TPHg or benzene and occasional trace levels of TPHd, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes were detected in water samples. The TPHd and toluene
in MW-2 in September 1992 were detected after the damaged wellhead was repaired.
In MW-3, TPHg and TPHd were detected once in February 1990; no BTEX was
detected during sampling of this well between August 1989 and September 1992.
Cumulative results of analyses of ground-water for petroleum hydrocarbons are
presented in Table 3. Results of the monitoring work are presented in reports by
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TERRATECH, INC. (December 12, 1989; March 16, 1990), NSI (July 24, 1990), and
Clark & Witham, Inc. (October 15, 1992).

2.0 INVESTIGATIVE METHODS

Field work included drilling shallow auger holes and borings, and excavating pits;
constructing ground-water monitoring wells; and sampling soil and ground water for
laboratory analysis. The fbllowing sections describe in more detail the field and
laboratory methods used in work performed at the former Okada property.

2.1 Field Investigative Methods
2.1.1 Shallow Soil Sampling

TERRASEARCH, INC. (February 10, 1989) sampled shallow soil at locations 1 through
8 described previously and shown on Plate 2. Samples were collected at depths of 6

inches and 24 feet below the ground surface by driving into the ground a steel hand
sampler that contained a 4-inch-long by 2-inch-diameter brass liner. The open ends of

the retrieved liners were covered with aluminum foil and plastic end caps, Electrician's
tape was placed around the circumference of the end cap/liner interface to provide a
seal and the samples were placed in a cooled container for transport to the laboratory.
Composite samples were split on site and excess material was retained pending
laboratory test results.

2.12 Sampling from Underground Storage Tank Excavations

Soil samples were taken from a backhoe bucket which collected soil during excavation
of the former USTs (TERRASEARCH, INC, February 10, 1989) and additional
excavation of the fuel-oil-tank excavation (Environmental Experts, Inc., September 1990).

During initial excavation, two soil samples were collected from a depth of approximately
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14 feet below the gasoline tank in the eastern portion of that excavation and three soil
samples were collected from a depth of approximately 1% feet below the fuel-oil tank
in the northern portion of that excavation (Plate 3). A hand sampler containing a brass

liner was used to take the samples from the backhoe bucket in the manner previously
described. The samples were also capped, sealed, and placed in a cooled container as
described previously (TERRASEARCH, INC., February 10, 1989). During subsequent
excavation, 2 photoionization detector was used in the field to direct the extent of
excavation. Soil samples were collected by the backboe bucket from the walls of the
excavation at points just above the ground-water surface. Samples were retrieved by
pushing a clean brass sleeve into the soil in the bucket; then capping, taping, labelling,
and placing the samples in a cooler with ice (Environmental Experts, Inc., September
1990).

TERRASEARCH, INC. (February 10, 1989; April 25, 1989) collected ground-water
samples when the USTs were excavated in January 1989, and after pumping water from
the gasoline tank excavation in March 1989. Grab water samples were retrieved using
a bailer, which was cleaned with trisodium phosphate before each use. Water was

collected from the gasoline-tank excavation at an approximate depth of 6% feet below
the ground surface and placed in two 40-milliliter (ml) bottles, and was collected from

the fuel-oil-tank excavation at an approximate depth of 742 feet below the ground
surface and placed in two 100-m! bottles. The sample containers were sealed with

electrician's tape and placed in a cold container for transport to the laboratory.
2.1.3 Drilling Borings, Sampling Soil, and Installing Ground-Water Monitoring Wells

Borings EB-1, EB-2, and EB-3 were drilled to depths of 202, 20, and 15% feet,
respectively north and west of the fuel-oil-tank excavation. According to

TERRASEARCH, INC,, the 7-inch-diameter borings were drilled with a hollow-stem
auger and soil samples were collected at 5-foot intervals. Samples were described
according to the Unified Soil Classification System. One additional soil sample was
collected at a depth of 3 feet in boring EB-3. Samples were collected in 4-inch-long by
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2-inch-diameter clean brass liners. The logs of the three borings show that the sampler
was advanced a distance of approximately 18 inches at each sample interval. The liners
were capped with aluminum and plastic caps, sealed with electrician’s tape, and placed
in a cooled container for transport to a laboratory. After drilling, the borings were
tremmie-backfilled with a cement slurry containing 5 percent bentonite powder. (See
TERRASEARCH, INC.,, April 25, 1989).

The borings for wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were drilled to depths of 25'4, 15%4, and
162 feet below the ground surface, respectively. The borings were drilled with truck-
mounted drilling rigs equipped with 8-inch-diameter, hollow-stem augers. Bay Land

Drilling, of Foster City, California was used to drill and install MW-1 and MW-2; HEW
Drilling of Palo Alto, California was used to drill and install MW-3. Soil samples were
collected at 5-foot intervals from the 5-foot depth to the total depths of the borings using
a California Modified split-spoon sampler containing clean brass liners. Samples were
described using the Unified Soil Classification System. Augers were steam cleaned
before use in each borehole and drill cuttings were placed in drums pending laboratory
analytical results.

Two-inch-diameter, Schedule 40, polyvinyl chloride casing was placed in the borings for
MW-1 and MW-2 to a depth of 13 feet and in the boring for MW-3 to a depth of 16
feet. Borings for MW-1 and MW-2 were backfilled with cement to the 13-foot depth
before installing casing. The bottom portions of the casings contain 0.020-inch-wide
slots; the top of which was set at 6 feet below grade. Unslotted casing was set from the
6-foot depth to the ground surface. Casing joints are threaded, and the wells were
installed with bottom plugs and top caps. Sorted sand was placed in the annular space
between the wells and the boreholes from total depth to 1 foot above the slotted casing.
One foot of bentonite pellets was placed above the sand and 4 feet of concrete annular
seal was placed above the bentonite pellets to provide a 5-foot surface seal around each
well. Wells MW-1 and MW-2 were finished with a locking vault around the well casing
and a utility box with a metal lid around the locking vault, both secured in the concrete.
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The utility boxes were placed slightly above surface grade. Well MW-3 was secured with
a locking vault set approximately 2 feet above the ground surface. (See TERRATECH,
INC., April 7, 1989; August 31, 1989).

2.1.4 Developing, Monitoring, and Sampling Wells

Approximately 18 casing volumes of water were removed from MW-1 and MW-2 and
10 casing volumes were removed from MW-3 during development, Wells MW-1 and
MW-2 were developed with a hand pump and MW-3 was developed by bailing with a
clean Teflon bailer.

During initial and subsequent monitoring episodes, water level was measured from the
tops of the well casings to the nearest 0.01 foot. Wells were purged by removing from
4 to 7 casing volumes of water either by clean bailer or by bladder pump. Temperature,
pH, and conductivity were monitored during purging. Ground-water samples were
collected with clean bailers and placed in 40-ml glass vials for TPHg and BTEX analysis
and 1-liter brown glass bottles for TPHd analyses. Samples were placed in iced coolers
for transport to the laboratory. (See TERRATECH, INC., December 12, 1989; March
16, 1990; NSI, July 24, 1990; and Clark & Witham, Inc., October 15, 1992).

2.2 Laboratory Analytical Methods

Soil and ground-water samples were submitted under Chain of Custody to state-certified
apalytical laboratories. The laboratories performing the analyses and the analytical
methods used are presented in the following discussion. Chain-of-Custody forms and
laboratory reports for soil analyses are included in Appendix A and for water analyses
are included in Appendix B.

Shallow soil samples collected by TERRASEARCH, INC. (February 10, 1989) were
analyzed for the metals arsenic and total lead, chiorinated herbicides, and
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organochlorine pesticides and PCBs. Arsenic and lead were analyzed by atomic
absorption using Environmental Protection Agency Methods 7060 and 7420, respectively.
Herbicides were analyzed by EPA Method 8150 and pesticides and PCBs were analyzed
by EPA Method 8080. Analyses were performed by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory of
Redwood City, California (Hazardous Waste Testing Laboratory Certificate No. 1210).

Soil and water samples collected during initial tank excavation were analyzed for total
lead using EPA Method 7420; TPHg and BTEX using EPA Methods 8015 and 8020,
with EPA Method 35030 for extraction; TPHd using EPA Method 8015, with EPA
Method 3510 for extraction; and oil and grease using Standard Method 503E. Analyses
were performed by the former laboratory of International Technology Corporation in
San Jose, California (Hazardous Waste Testing Laboratory Certificate No. 137). Soil
samples collected after further excavation of the fuel-oil-tank excavation were analyzed
for TPHd, BTEX, and oil and grease using the above-described methods at Chromalab,
Inc. of San Ramon, California (Hazardous Waste Testing Laboratory Certificate No.
1094).

Soil and ground-water samples collected during installation of MW-1 and MW-2 were
analyzed for TPHg (EPA Method 8015), BTEX (EPA Method 5030 for extraction and
8020 for analysis), and TPHd (EPA Method 8015). Analyses were performed by
Superior Analytical Laboratory, Inc.,, of San Francisco, California (Hazardous Waste
Testing Laboratory Certificate No. 1332). Soil and water samples collected during
installation of MW-3 were also analyzed for the above-mentioned analytes by Anametrix,
Inc. of San Jose, California (Hazardous Waste Testing Laboratory Certificate No. 1234)
using the same EPA test methods.

-Ground-water samples collected during subsequent monitoring episodes were analyzed
for TPHg, BTEX, and TPHd using the above-described methods. Analyses were
performed by Anametrix, Inc., Chromalab, Inc, and Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. of
Hayward, California (Hazardous Waste Testing Laboratory Certification No. 1199).

11
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3.0 EXTENT OF CHEMICAL COMPOUNDS IN SOIL AND GROUND WATER

The following sections summarize the Iaboratory data gathered during various
investigations at the site. These data are presented in discussions on the extent of
metals, herbicides, pesticides and PCBs, and petroleum hydrocarbons in soil, and

petrolenm hydrocarbons in ground water,
3.1 Soil

The metals arsenic and lead were detected in soil samples collected during the shallow
soil sampling performed by TERRASEARCH, INC. (February 10, 1989).
Concentrations of arsenic were relatively uniform, ranging from 2.8 to 5.9 ppm
(Table 1). These levels are well below the total threshold limit concentration (TTLC)
of 500 ppm, which is a standard for designating a material as hazardous. Total lead
concentrations varied from 5.0 to 24 ppm in nine samples, and was 59 ppm in sample

1A (location No. 1), which was collected at the %4 -foot depth near the chemical shed.
The lead concentration at the 2'%-foot depth at the same location was 19 ppm (see
Table 1). Lead detected in the soil samples is also well below the TTLC of 1,000 ppm.

The relatively low and uniform concentrations of arsenic and lead among the scattered
sample locations appear unlikely to pose a threat to ground water.

No herbicides were detected, and of the pesticide compounds for which analyses were
performed, only dieldrin, DDE, and DDT were found in some of the shallow soil
samples (Table 1). Concentrations of the detected compounds are well below respective
TTLCs of 8.0 ppm for dieldrin and 1.0 ppm for the combined concentrations of DDE
and DDT, and should pose no threat to ground water.

Analysis of soil from beneath the gasoline UST (74 to 8 feet in depth) showed no
detectable TPHg or BTEX (Table 1) and suggests hydrocarbon-impacted soil was

removed from beneath the tank during excavation of the tank. A soil sample from the
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5% -foot depth in MW-3, located next to the former gasoline UST excavation, contained
30 ppm TPHA (Table 2).

Analysis of the three soil samples collected beneath the fuel-oil UST (5% to 6 feet in
depth) during initial excavation showed no detectable or low levels of TPHg and BTEX,

from 19 to 4,100 ppm of TPHd-range hydrocarbons, and from 60 to 2,000 ppm of oil and
grease. Amnalysis of six soil samples collected after additional excavation of this UST pit
to ground water and toward the east indicated no detectable TPHd, BTEX, and oil and
grease (detection limits of 5, 0.005, and 50 ppm, respectively; see Table 1). Soil samples
from borings EB-1 through EB-3, drilled within 10 feet of and north and west of the
fuel-oil UST excavation showed low levels of TPHd (2.4 to 4.8 ppm). Soil samples from
well MW-1, located adjacent to and west of the fuel-0il UST pit contained no detectable
TPHg or TPHA (detection limit of 10 ppm) and no detectable or trace concentrations
of BTEX (sce Table 2). The laboratory analytical data suggest only residual levels of
the heavier petroleum hydrocarbons (less than 5 ppm) and of BTEX (maximum 0.28
ppm toluene) remain to the west of the former fuel-oil UST excavation.

3.2 Ground Water

Ground-water samples were collected from both UST excavations and from the ground-
water monitoring wells. An initial water sample from the gasoline UST excavation
contained 740 ppb TPHg, no benzene or toluene, and 2 ppb ethylbenzene, and 3 ppb
total xylenes. The subsequent water sample collected after dewatering the UST pit
contained no detectable TPHg or BTEX (see Table 1). Occasional low levels of TPHg
(280 ppb) and TPHA (80 and 1,100 ppb) but no detectable BTEX were found during five
episodes of sampling and analysis of water from MW-3, installed adjacent to the gasoline
UST pit (Table 3). The data suggest minor and sporadic impact to the ground water
local to the area of the former UST.
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A grab water sample from the fuel-oil UST excavation during initial excavation
contained 60,000 ppb TPHd-range hydrocarbons and 44,000 ppb oil and grease (Table
1). As described previously, additional soil excavation of the UST pit took place to
remove source material and confirmation soil samples showed no TPHd, BTEX, or oil
and grease. During four sampling episodes between March 1989 and July 1990,
laboratory analytical results of water samples from MW-1 (installed adjacent to and
downgradient of the former fuel-oil UST pit) indicated no detectable TPHg, TPHd, or
BTEX, except trace benzene (0.4 ppb) and toluene (1.8 ppb) during the first sampling
event. In well MW-2, no TPHg or TPHd and trace BTEX was found after well
installation, and 97 ppb TPHd and 16 ppb toluene were detected during the September
1992 sampling episode (Table 3). During most sampling episodes in this well, no TPHg,
TPHd, or BTEX were detected. These data also suggest minor and sporadic impact to
the ground water local to the areas of these two wells.

4.0 HYDROGEOLOGY

Following are discussions on the hydrogeology of the area of the former Okada property.
Sections address the regional and local topography, geology, and ground water.

4.1 Topography and Geology

The former Okada property is located in an area referred to as the Bay Plain, a
topographic feature that slopes gently westward from the uplands of the Diablo Range
toward San Francisco Bay. The Bay Plain forms the eastern side of the San Francisco
Bay depression, and consists of an alluvial area adjacent to the uplands and a marshland
area, which borders San Francisco Bay (California Department of Water Resources
[CDWR], 1963). The former Okada property is located within the alluvial area,
approximately 3/4 mile west of the Diablo Range uplands. Surface elevation at the site
is approximately 30 feet above mean sea level. The alluvial area is underlain by large
coalescing cones, or alluvial fans, formed by debris (alluvium) transported by streams
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and creeks that drained from the uplands. The San Lorenzo Cone underlies the site and
vicinity and was formed by alluvium deposited by San Lorenzo Creek, which flows

westward approximately %4 mile south of the site. The San Lorenzo Cone consists of an
irregular distribution of units of gravel, sand, silt, and clay, and mixtures of these

sediment types. The marshland area, approximately 2 miles west of the site, consists of
silt and clay sediments with accompanying irregular and usually small lenses of sand and
gravel. The marshland deposits were laid down by meandering streams in estuaries or
by wave action and tidal currents in the bay (CDWR, 1963; Helley and others, 1979).
Helley and others (1979) describe the sediments exposed at the ground surface in the
area of the site as coarse-grained alluvium, which consists of unconsolidated units of
sand and silt that range in thickness from 10 to 50 feet. These sediments may be
equivalent to the alluvial deposits of the CDWR (1963).

Unconsolidated sediments encountered during drilling and installation of wells MW-1
through MW-3 included primarily units of silty and sandy clay interbedded with a silty
sand unit (TERRATECH, INC,, April 7, 1989; August 31, 1989). The general downward
sequence of sediments in the three wells is silty or sandy clay from the ground surface
to a depth of 7 feet, silty sand from 7 to 9 feet below the ground surface, and clay or

silty clay from 9 10 25' feet below the ground surface. The near-surface geologic profile
include primarily fine-grained, low permeability sediments.

4.2 Ground Water

When sediments were deposited on the Bay Plain, the contact between the alluvial and
marshland deposits migrated to the east or west of the present contact as a result of
fluctuations in the level of San Francisco Bay. During periods of higher water level, Bay
mud was deposited closer to the highlands and during periods of lower water level, the
alluvial deposits were carried further from the highlands. This depositional pattern
resulted in a vertical and lateral interlayering of the marshland silt and clay units with

the alluvial sand and gravel units. In the area of the site, clay and silt units, which are
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relatively impermeable to ground-water flow (aquitards), occur from near the ground
surface to approximately 20 to 30 feet in depth. Beneath these sediments are the
permeable sand and gravel units of the shallowest water-bearing zones, which are
interbedded with the relatively impermeable units to approximately 80 feet below the
ground surface (CDWR, 1963).

TERRATECH, INC. (April 7, 1989; August 31, 1989) encountered ground water at

approximately 5% feet below the ground surface when drilling the borings for wells
MW-1 and MW-2 in March 1989 and at approximately 8% feet in depth when installing
MW-3 in August 1989. The shallow ground water is found in the near-surface, low

permeability sediments. Depth to static water in the wells during monitoring episodes
in August and November 1989 and February 1990 showed an average seasonal
fluctuation of 1.11 feet (Table 4).

TERRATECH, INC. (August 31, 1989) surveyed wellhead elevations to the nearest 0.01
foot relative to a selected datum of 100.00 feet. Depth to ground water and wellhead
elevations were used to calculate ground-water elevations on August 21 and November
20, 1989, and February 22, 1990, and these data were used to construct ground-water
surface maps. Maps constructed by TERRATECH, INC. show the ground-water surface
sloping generally toward the west at shallow gradients varying from 0.0018 to 0.0025
(0.18 to 0.25 vertical distance per 100 feet horizontal distance). u
The average velocity of ground-water flow may be calculated from the equation |

v = Ki/o,

where:
v = velocity (feet per day [ft/day]);
K = hydraulic conductivity of sediment (feet per day)

i = gradient (unitless);
© = porosity of sediment (percent).
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Representative values of hydranlic conductivity and porosity (Todd, 1980) for a fine sand
(82 ft/day and 43 percent) and for clay (0.0007 ft/day and 42 percent) and the
maximum calculated gradient of 0.0025 (TERRATECH, INC,, December 12, 1989) may
be used to calculate average flow through the shallow sediments found beneath the site.
Average flow rates of 0.048 ft/day for fine sand and 0.000004 ft/day for clay may be
considered upper and lower bounds of the actual flow rate of shallow ground water
beneath the site.

5.0 BENEFICIAL USES OF GROUND WATER

The following sections present discussions on wells in the vicinity of the former Okada
property, fate and transport of the petroleum hydrocarbons, and potential beneficial uses
of the ground water as identified in the California Regional Water Quality Control
Board Water Quality Control Plan (December 1986) and Amendments to the 1986
Water Quality Control Plan (September 9, 1992; October 21, 1992).

5.1 Well Inventory

Maps and well-inventory data sheets of the Alameda County Public Works Agency

indicate a total of 57 wells were installed on or within % mile of the property. Ten of
these wells have been either abandoned or destroyed. Most of the remaining wells (32)

were installed for purposes of irrigation or domestic use, and present information
suggests these wells are active. Three sites, including the former Okada property,
contain a total of 14 wells installed for purposes of ground-water monitoring and one
well was installed for cathodic protection. Table 5 presents data on the wells and Plate
5 shows the locations of the presently active wells relative to the former Okada property.

Most of the domestic and irrigation wells were installed to depths of 25 to 125 feet and
may have drawn from the relatively impermeable and permeable zones within this

interval. Most wells also are upgradient or cross gradient from the site and would not
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appear to be affected by migration of petroleum hydrocarbons from the areas of the
former USTs. Two wells (6-K2 and 6-Q2) are approximately 1,000 to 1,500 feet
downgradient from the former UST areas. These wells were installed in the 1950s to
depths of 15 to 30 feet for irrigation.

52 Chemical Fate and Transport

Chemical fate and transport includes migration of the chemical compounds and factors
that affect the concentrations of the compounds during migration. Table 1 shows that
either nondetectable or relatively low levels of TPHg and BTEX and relatively high
levels of TPHd and oil and grease were found in soil and grab water samples from the
initial UST excavations. The table also shows additional sampling and analysis of water
after dewatering the gasoline UST pit showed no detectable TPHg or BTEX, and
additional sampling and analysis of soil after further excavation in the fuel-oil UST pit
showed no detectable TPHd, BTEX, or oil and grease. Subsequent sampling and
analysis of ground water indicated minor and sporadic occurrences of detectable TPHg,
TPHd, and toluene in MW-2 and MW-3, and no detectable petroleum hydrocarbons in
MW-1 near the former fuel-oil UST.

Migration of any remaining petroleum hydrocarbons from the unsaturated zone to the
“ground water would occur through leaching by downward percolating rain water.
Migration of the hydrocarbons in the ground water would be primarily in lateral
directions with the velocity of the ground water (advection). Some component of vertical
movement with the ground water may also be present, but is expected to be less than
the rate of horizontal movement. In addition, the processes of hydrodynamic dispersion
and chemical diffusion may contribute to both horizontal and vertical migration, but on
a nmuch smaller scale than through advection. Migration pathways in unsaturated and
saturated media would be in void spaces around soil particles or through small openings

in the soil such as cracks or rootholes.
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As described previously, the near surface sediments in the vicinity of the site are silty or
sandy clay with a 2-foot-thick silty sand interbed. The expected rate of ground-water
flow, calculated previously, may vary from 0.000004 ft/day in the clay to 0.048 ft/day in

the silty sand. Shallow ground water was encountered at 5% to 8% feet below the
ground surface when the wells were instailed and is predominantly in silty clay. Actual

rate of ground-water flow, and consequently rate of hydrocarbon migration, may be
closer to 0.000004 ft/day than 0.048 ft/day.

Factors that affect the migration and concentrations of the petroleum hydrocarbons in
the ground water include solubility, adsorption, dispersion, diffusion, and biodegradation.
These factors are interrelated and would act to lower hydrocarbon concentrations. The
solubility of a chemical compound in water is a major factor in migration. The solubility
of pure benzene is relatively high (1,740 to 1,860 ppm) and, therefore, has the highest
mobility of the petroleum compounds. For toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
solubilities are lower (500 to 627 ppm, 131 to 208, and 134 to 213 ppm). Solubilities of
these individual compounds leached from a gasoline generally are lower than solubilities
of the pure compounds. (See American Petroleum Institute, 1989). The compounds
comprising TPHg, TPHJ, and oil and grease include larger molecules that are much less
soluble in ground water. During migration, the hydrocarbons may adsorb to soil
particles. The degree of adsorption depends on the organic carbon content of the soil.
Generally, finer-grained silt and clay sediments have greater organic carbon contents
than coarser-grained sand and gravel sediments. The relatively insoluble nature of most
of the hydrocarbon compounds and higher adsorption capability of the clay tend to

retard the migration rates of hydrocarbons to velocities lower than that of ground water.

The processes of hydrodynamic dispersion and chemical diffusion act to dilute the
hydrocarbon concentrations, and move the compounds in directions other than the
direction of ground-water movement. Hydrodynamic dispersion is primarily mechanical
mixing caused by the motion of the ground water. Chemical diffusion results from

molecular forces bringing chemical concentrations into equilibrium as dissolved
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compounds move from areas of higher concentrations to areas of lower concentrations.
In addition, microorganisms in the subsurface environment naturally degrade the
petroleum hydrocarbons, which also serves to reduce concentrations. Biodegradation in
the saturated zone is generally slower than in the unsaturated zone as a result of the

reduced oxygen content.

The expected very low rate of ground-water movement combined with the factors that
retard migration and reduce concentrations of the petroleum hydrocarbons would tend
to favor minimal migration of hydrocarbons in the ground water. If residual petroleum
hydrocarbons may be present in the unsaturated and saturated zones, the concentrations

are expected to be low and the extent of impact to be local.
3.3 Sources of Drinking Water Policy Determination

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), San Francisco Bay
Region has published a Water Quality Control Plan (1986) and Amendments (October
1992) that define ground water of beneficial use and water quality goals. The RWQCB
defines ground water as all subsurface waters and has designated the ground water
suitable or potentially suitable for municipal or domestic, industrial process, industrial
service, and agricultural uses. The former Okada property is located in the East Bay
Plain Ground-Water Basin with depth to ground-water zones in the basin ranging from
25 to 596 feet below the ground surface.

The RWQCB has both narrative and numerical objectives for ground water that are
based on the intended beneficial use. Because Citation intends to build residential
housing on the site, objectives are for municipal or domestic use. According to the
Water Quality Control Plan Amendments (October 1992), ground water shall be
maintained free of organic chemical constituents in concentrations that adversely affect

beneficial uses. At a minimum, ground water with beneficial uses of municipal and

i
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domestic supply shall not contain concentrations of chemical constituents in
concentrations greater than the maximum contaminant levels (MCLs).

6.0 REMEDIATION ACTIVITIES AND EFFECTIVENESS

6.1 Active and Passive Remediation Activities

Active soil and ground-water remediation took place at the former Okada property.
Environmental Experts, Inc. (September 1990) further excavated soil from the bottom
and east wall of the fuel-oil tank pit on August 29, 1990 (see Plate 4). The bottom of
the pit was excavated to ground water and the pit was extended eastward approximately
8 feet to remove potential source material. The six soil samples collected from the four
sidewalls of the pit just above the ground-water surface contained no detectable BTEX,
TPHG, or oil and grease (Table 1). TERRASEARCH, INC. (April 25, 1989) pumped
ground water from the former gasoline UST pit on March 27, 1989 and subsequently

sampled water from the recharged pit. Laboratory analytical results showed no

detectable TPHg or BTEX in the water sample (Table 1).

Passive remediation of possible residual concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were
tracked through ground-water monitoring. Only trace benzene and toluene were
detected in MW-1 after this well was installed adjacent to the fuel-oil tank excavation.
No detectable TPHg, TPHd, or BTEX were found during the three subsequent
monitoring episodes of this well in November 1989, and February and July 1990, Trace
levels of benzene, toluene, and ethylbenzene were found when MW-2 was installed in
March 1989. No detectable TPHg, TPHd, or BTEX were detected during the three
subsequent monitoring episodes indicated above and only trace TPHd and toluene were
detected during the September 1992 monitoring episode. No TPHg or TPHd were found
in MW-3, installed adjacent to the gasoline UST pit in August 1989 during the above
mention sampling events except relatively low levels found in February 1990. No BTEX
has been found in MW-3 during five monitoring episodes (see Table 3).

e —
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62 Impact of Residual Hydrocarbons on Beneficial Uses

The results of soil- and water-sample analyses after the active remediation work and
during ground-water monitoring suggest source material has largely been removed.
Residual hydrocarbon levels, however, may remain. Hydrocarbon levels in former well
MW-1 and in well MW-3, installed adjacent to and downgradient of the two former UST
pits and MW-2, installed between the two former UST pits, indicate minor impact to
beneficial uses of the ground water. In no case has BTEX been detected at levels
greater than MCLs. In view of the laboratory analytical data and fate and transport
information described previously, the potential impact of residual levels of petroleum
hydrocarbons on beneficial uses of the shallow ground water is considered localized and

negligible.
7.0 SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS

A summary of the information presented in this report follows.

© Environmental investigations performed between 1989 and 1992 included sampling
shallow soil for arsenic, total lead, herbicides, and pesticides; removing gasoline and

fuel-oil USTs, drilling borings, and installing three ground-water monitoring wells
to evaluate the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and ground water;
-excavating additional soil at the fuel-oil UST pit and pumping water from the
gasoline UST pit to actively remediate petroleum hydrocarbons; and periodically
monitoring to track potential petroleum-hydrocarbon impact to the ground water.

O Concentrations of arsenic and lead were relatively low (well below respective Total
Threshold Limit Concentrations [TTLCs}) in shallow soil at eight sample locations
across the site. No herbicide compounds were detected in the shallow soil samples.
The pesticides dieldrin, DDE, and DDT were detected in some samples, but at
concentrations well below respective TTLCs.

O Analytical results of soil collected after removal of the gasoline UST showed no
detectable TPHg or BTEX; a grab water sample from the pit contained 740 ppb

TPHg, no detectable benzene and toluene, and 2 and 3 ppb ethylbenzene and total
xylenes, respectively. Analysis of water collected after pumping the pit showed no
detectable TPHg or BTEX.
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© Analytical results of soil collected after removal of the fuel-oil UST showed a
maxirmm 28 ppm TPHg, no detectable BTEX, from 10 to 4,100 ppm diesel-range

hydrocarbons, and from 60 to 2,000 ppm oil and grease. Sampling and analysis of
six sidewall soil samples after further excavation of this pit to ground water and
toward the east showed no detectable BTEX, TPHQ, or oil and grease.

© Analysis of soil samples from borings EB-1 throngh EB-3 and the boring for MW-1,
drilled adjacent to and north and west of the fuel-oil tank excavation, showed no

detectable TPHg (soil from MW-1 only) and either no detectable (detection limit
10 ppm) or low levels (2.4 to 4.8 ppm with a detection limit of 1.0 ppm) of TPHd.

O Analysis of soil samples from the boring for MW-2 showed no detectable TPHg,
benzene, total xylenes, or TPHd, and trace toluene (0.0032 ppm) and ethylbenzene

(0.004 ppm); and from the boring for MW-3 (installed adjacent to and
downgradient of the gasoline UST pit) no detectable TPHg or BTEX and 30 ppm
TPHd.

O Analyses of water samples from wells MW-1 through MW-3 at the time of
installation and during three or four subsequent monitoring events between 1989

and 1992 have shown only occasional and low levels of TPHg (280 ppb) and TPHd
(97 and 1,100 ppb); and occasional trace levels of benzene (0.4 ppb), toluene (1.8
and 16 ppb), ethylbenzene (0.4 ppb), and total xylenes (1.8 ppb). The TPHd and
toluene in MW-2 in September 1992 were detected after the damaged wellhead was
repaired. Concentrations of BTEX, when detected, have been below respective
MClLs.

0 The sediments encountered below the shallow ground-water surface are
predominantly low permeability silty clay. The rate of ground-water flow is

calculated to be extremely low on the basis of the gronnd-water gradient at the site
and the presumed hydraulic conductivity and porosity of the saturated clay.

Clark & Witham, Inc. draws the following conclusions based on the information
presented in this report.

O The laboratory data for arsenic, lead, herbicides, and pesticides suggest detected
concentrations of the above compounds appear unlikely to pose an adverse impact
to ground water.

O Laboratory data also suggest that hydrocarbon-impacted soil (ie., source material)
in the vicinity of the former gasoline and fuel-oil USTs has been largely removed
and that potential remaining concentrations are likely to be residual.
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© The estimated low rate of ground-water flow, the stated factors affecting migration
of the petroleum hydrocarbons in the ground water, and laboratory data from

ground-water monitoring events support the conclusions that source material has
been removed, that any petroleum hydrocarbons left in the soil and ground water
are at residual levels and in localized areas, and that potential impact to the
beneficial uses of the shallow and deeper ground-water zomes appears to be

negligible.

© The levels of petroleum hydrocarbons, in particular BTEX at concentrations less
than MCLs, also indicate tgat water quality objectives of the RWQCB appear to be

met.

Clark & Witham, Inc. therefore concludes that further action at the former Okada
property with respect to ground-water quality appears unnecessary. We recommend to
the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency and the RWQCB that the case be

closed.
8.0 LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared from information generated primarily by others and provided
to Clark & Witham, Inc. by Citation. Evaluation of the geological and chemical
conditions at the site for the purpose of this report is made from several observation
points, and subsurface conditions may vary away from the observations points.
Additional work such as further subsurface investigation can reduce the inherent
uncertainties associated with these types of investigations.
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TABLE 1

RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF SOIL AND WATER SAMPLES
(Shallow Soil Sampling and Underground Storage Tank Excavations at Former Okada Property)

Sample

Loc./No. Depth  Arsenic

Total
Lead

Herbicides

Pesticides and PCBs

Dieldtin DDE/DDT PCBs| TPHg B T E X TPHd Grease

Oil & i

Shallow Soil Sampling (TERRASEARCH, INC.,, February 10, 1989)

1/1A 05 4.0
i/18 2.5 31
22a 0.3 2.8
B 2.5 4.6
3,4,6/C-1A" 0.5 34
3.4,6/C-1B* 25 31
7,8/C-2A% 05 - 43
7.8/C-2B* 2.5 59
5/5A 0.5 34
5/5B 2.5 31

59
19
1
%
9.9
6.7
24
10
11
5.0

Underground Storage Tank Excavations
Soil (TERRASEARCH, INC., February 10, 1989)

Oas Tank 7.5-8'+ 7.5-8 -
Oil Tank 5.5-6'A 5.56 -
0Oil Tank 5.5-6'B 556 -
0il Tank 5.5-6°C 556 -

20
22
2
13

8583888683

Water (TERRASEARCH, INC,, February 10, 1989)

<0.05
<0.05

Water (TERRASEARCH, INC,, April 25, 1989)

Gns Tank 6.5-7* 6.57 -

Cil Tank 7.5 1.5 -
Gas Tank
Excavation

(EGW3) 6.5 -

Additional Excavation of Fuel-Oil Tank

§-1 6-6.5 -

§2 665 -

53 66.5 -

54 6-6.5 -

85 6-6.5 -

86 6-6.5 -

0.010 0.039
<0.005 0.043
<0.005 ND
<0.005 ND

0.0055 ND
<0.005 ND
<0,005 0.048
<0.005 ND
<0.005 ND
<0.005 0.0038

Pit (Environmental Experts, Inc., September 1990)

8355538388

- <5 <005 <01 <01 <03 - -

- 28 <005 <01 01 04 4,100 2,000
- <5 <0.05 <01 <01 <03 220 1,100
- <5 <005 <01 <01 <03 104+ &0

- M0 <2 <1 2 3 - -
- - - - = = 60,0000 44,000

- <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - -

- - <0.005 <0.005<0.005<0.005 <5 <50
- - <0,005 <0.005<0.005<0.005 <5 <50
- - <0.005 <0.005<0.005<0.005 <5 <50
- - <0.005 <0.005<0.005<0,005 <5 <50
- - <0.005 <0.005<0,005<0.005 <5 <50
- - <0.005 <0.005<0,005<0.005 <5 <50

Results for soil in milligrams per kilogram = parts per miltion
Reaulta for water in micrograms per liter = parts per billion
Shallow soil sample locations are 1 through § as identified by TERRASEARCH, INC.

Depth in feet below the ground surface (approximatc)

PCBs = polychlorinated biphenyls

TPHg += tolal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes
TPHd = toial petroleum Lydrocarbons as diesel

< = less than the detection Limit of the laboratory aoalytical method
- = pot analyzed
v =mitommplem chroma hic f compounds detected and
LIPS tory fcates tographic patiern of an
calculated as diesel is similar to but docs not match that of the dicsel standard
used for calibration




RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF SOIL SAMPLES
(Borings and Ground-Water Monitoring Wells at Former Okada Property)

Sample Location

7 TABLE 2 N
n

(Sample No.} Depth TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes

Soil (TERRATECH, INC., April 7, 1989; August 31, 1989)

MW-1 55 <10 <10 0.0036 0.0055 0.0047 <0.003
155 <10 <10 <0.003 0.230 0.024 0210
20.5 <10 <10 <0.003 <0.003 <0.003 <0.003
25.5 <10 <10 <0.003 <0.003 <0,003 <0.003
MW-2 55 . <10 <10 <0.003 0.0032 0.004 <0.003
15.5 <10 <10 <0.003 0.0031 <0.003 <0.003
MW-3 55 <1 30 <0.005 <0.005 <0,005 <0.005
105 <1 <10 <0.005 <0005 <0,005 <0.005
15,5 <1 <10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Soil (TERRASEARCH, INC., April 25, 1989)

EB-1 (EBL.1) 5 - 2.5 - - - -
(EB12) 10 - 2.4 - - s -
(EB1.3) 15 - 39 - - - -

EB-2 (EB2.1) 5 - 26 - - - -
(EB2.2) 10 - 3.0 -- - - -
(EB2.3) 15 - 4.8 - - - - i

EB-3 (EB3.1) 5 - <1.0 - - - =
(EB3.2) 10 - 32 - - - -
(EB3.3) 15 - 3.0 - - - -
(EB3.4) 3 - 3.1 - - - -

Results for soil in milligrams per kilogram = parts per million
Results for water in micrograms per liter = parts per billion

DeEIth in feet below the ground surface (approximate)
TP 5 = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
< = less than the detection limit of the laboratory analytical method
-- = not analyzed




TABLE 3
RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF WATER SAMPLES
(Ground-Water Monitoring Wells at Former Okada Property)

Date TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes ||
MW-1
3/89 <1,000 <1,000 04 18 <03 <03 “
11/89 <50 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10
2/90 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10
7/90 <500 <500 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
9/92 Well previously excavated, no sample collected
MW-2
3/89 <1,000 <1,000 04 18 0.4 1.8
11/89 <350 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <10
2/90 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10
7/9% <500 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/92 <50 97* <0.5 16* <0.68 <18
MWw-3
8/89 <50 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <05 <10
11/89 <50 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10
2/90 280 1,100 <Q.5 <06.5 <0.5 <10
7/90 <500 <500 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/92 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15
Results in micrograms per liter or parts per billion
TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
< = less than the detection limit of the laboratory analytical method
* = analytical result after wellhead repair and well cleanup
Sources: TERRATECH, INC, %April 7, 1989; August 31, 1989; December 12, 1989; March 16, 1990), NSI Technology Services Corporation (July 24, 1950);

Clark & Witham, Inc. (October 15, 1992 |




u CUMULATIVE RESULT;F SII%LV%I%'.LL MONITORING DATA
FORMER OKADA PROPERTY
i Date Floating Product Sheen Wellhead Elevation*  Depth to Water  Ground-Water Elevation*

MWw-1
8/21/89 Ce -- 100.03 8.00 92.03
11/20/89 - - 7.80 9223
2/22/% - - 681 93.22
7/6/90 None None 7.81 9222
9/2/90 Well previously excavated, no measurement made

MW-2
8/21/89 - - 100.00 7.65 9235
11/20/89 -- -~ 743 92.57
2/22/90 - - 6.56 93.44
7/6/90 None None 6.05 93.95
9/2/92 None None ¥ 9.23 -+

MWw-3
8/21/89 - - 10138 8.63 92.75
11/20/89 - - 8.39 9299
2/22/90 - ~ VLS5 - sea R 4o tpart— 1 93.80
7/6/90 None None 8.56 92.82
9/2/92 None None 9,01 92,37

* Wellhead and ground-water elevations relative to an arbitrary datum of 100.00

Depth to water measured in fect below the top of the well casing

== = not measured or not reported

** = no ground-water elevation calculated because well casing not resurveyed after repair ) )

Sources: TERRATECH, INC. (August 31, 1989; December % , 1989; March 16, 1990£ NSI Technology Services Corporation (July 24, 1990), Clark &
Witham, Inc, (October 15,1992)




TAB
WELLS WITHIN 1/2 MILE OF FO

LE 5

—

|

RMER OKADA PROPERTY
Well Number Owner Date Drilled Total Depth Use
5-El Umeki Nursery 1937 75 Irrigation
5-E2 U. 8. Nursery Unknown 50 Abandoned
5L1 Unknown ‘Unknown Unknown Abandoned
512 F. Martinez Unknown 100 Abandoned
514 Woodward 1915 40 Trrigation
515 A, Quilici 1934 7 Irrigation
5-M2 Protez 1940 95 Abandoned
5-M34 Kanfrpan & Broad 12/1989 33/19 Monitoring
5-N2 Selin 1914 48 Irrigation
5-N3 Namura Nursery 1939 50 Irrigation
5-P1 S. Nieda 1928 80 Frrigation
5-P2 Nelson Nursery 1915 42 Abandoned
5-P3 Alameda County Unknown 61 Destroyed .
5-P4 Alameda County Unknown 25 Destroyed
6-B5 Pacific Gas & Electric 6/1973 120 Cathadic
6-G2 Harwood Unknown Unknown Irrigation
6-H1 M. Welsh 1924 32 Irrigation
6-H2 Magnaini 1927 40 Abandoned
6-H3-10, 14 Unocal Corporation 5/1989; 3/1991 24-25 Monitoring
i 6-J1 M. Rose 1910 52 Irrigation
6-J2 J, Tonini 1923 60 Abandoned
6-J4-6 Citation Builders 3/1989; 8/1989 13, 16 Monitoring
6-K1 L. Dugan 8/1949 148 Trrigation
6K2 ‘Walsh 1957 30 Trrigation
6Q1 E. Carbal 1956 13 Trrigation
6-Q2 T. Sexton 1952 15 Irrigation
6-R1 J. Fidelgo 1940 70 Irrigation
6-R2 Okada Brother, Inc. 10/1947 440 Frrigation
6-R4 Qkada Brothers Nursery 10/1990 304 Irrigation
7-A2 Wolf 1938 40 Irrigation
7-A3 M. Cabral Unknown 42 Irrigation
7-Ad McClelland Unknown 125 Irrigation
T-AS Repose 1909 50 Domestic
T-Ab Salvadore 9/1949 49 Irrigation
7-A7 Mello Unknown 60 Domestic
7-A8 Smith 1918 68 Domestic
7-A9 Lorenzo Masonic Bldg. Assoc. 2/1988 Unknown Destroyed
7-G1 F. Goyette Machine Work 7/1937 75 Domestic
7-G3 Hayward Union H. S. District 9/1951 616 Irrigation
7-H1 Kawahara Nursery 1949 72 Irrigation
7-H2 Junction Nursery 1929 75 Irrigation
) 7-H3 Kawahara Nursery 6/1988 65 Irrigation
8C2 Medina 9/1949 51 Irrigation
8C3 R. Watson 9/1977 37 Irrigation
D1 Forth 1923 70 Irrigation
8-D2 Kuramoto Nursery 1952 100 Irrigation

Wells listed are within Township 3 South, Range 2 West, Mount Diablo Base & Merklian.

IWellnman-dmigmﬁm: 8-D2 = Section 8 - 40-acre subdivisior and the serial number of the well within that 40-acre subdivision.

See Plate 5 for locations of wells.
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APPENDIX A
CHAIN OF CUSTODY
AND
LABORATORY REPORTS FOR SOIL SAMPLES



(415) 364-96800 « FAX (413) 364-9233

A o B T AT
Tl TR

ChentPro;ect ID:

earch, Inc.

Jorth 4th Street Sample Descript:  Soil
sse, CA 95112 Analysis for: Arsenic
ion: Mark Detterman First Sample #: 9010976

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR:

5ample Sample Sample

Jjumber Description Detection Limit Resuit

mg/kg mg/kg
301-0976 1A 0.1 4.0
801-0877 1B 0.1 3.1
901-0978 2A 0.1 2.8
901-0879 2B 0.1 4.6
.901 -0880 C-1A 0.1 3.4
801-0981 C-18 01 31
901-0882 C-2A 0.1 4.3
801-0983 c-28 0.1 5.9
901-0984 BA 0.1 3.4
8010985 58 0.1 3.1

nalytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

UOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton
boratory Director

E5000, Okata

I ER T T '-“’a)’g-"”"’ e
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive *+ Redwood City, CA 94063

sosion, sapavae
A B

Sampled:

Jan 11, 1889
Received:
Analyzed: Jan 30, 1988

Feb 3, 1989%

_— mﬁepgned:

S B I ,M’M:- & -
2 AT Jmﬂ%‘fcﬁ?’m

Arsenic -

2010976.TTT <1>



:D SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

. SRR T A LRI

rrasearch Inc “Clie tProject

RTINS

T 4En000, Okara

g0 North 4th Street Sample Descript:  Soil
nJose, CA 95112 Analysis for: Lead
fention: Mark Detterman First Sample #: 9010976 Analyzed: Jan 27, 19

Reported: Feb 3 1988;

i e et
L .r i

S e

RS petsn s o
SR

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead -

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Detection Limit Resuit
mg/kg mg/kg
901-0976 1A 0.05 59
901-0977 18 0.05 19
901-0978 2A 0.05 11
801-0979 2B 0.05 24
. 9010880 C-1A 0.05 99
201-0081 C-1B 0.05 6.7
901-0g82 C-2a 0.05 24
801-0983 C-2B 0.05 10
901-0984 5A 0.05 11
901-0985 58 0.05 5.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

UCIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton
boratory Director S010976.TTT <2>



3\ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood Cily, CA 94063
w (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

\ Sampled:
0 North 4th Street Sample Descnpt Soil, 1A Received: Jan 11 1989
1Jose, CA 95112 Analysis Method: EPA 8150 Extracted:  Jan 19, 1989%
sntion:  Mark Detterman Lab Number: 801-0976 Jan 28, 1989

. Feb 3, 1989%
TR, 3 AR
H bRttt frnte sy

CHLORINATED HERBICIDES (EPA 8150) -~
alyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg mg/kg

D irreerirraeeniaaa b e rrre e rer s st rnTaarrarassaran T rtrerneaanetanaaranss 1.0 st s N.D.
I 0 - U YOS 10 s N.D.

5 T e cemss bttt et san et s s easa bbb ans s as s seana e 0.2 et N.D.
5-TP (STVEX) eeseesicneeiecrerscsereerresersmssssssssssrssseasesaresmens 0.2 rrrrrreeessserasreeasennes N.D.
- Ta oo KU USR B0 eecernerenssnsannans N.D.
SAMIDE. o eeeccetererennceseressoneresnsestesmnessessamasesnessenssnssiensssnens 0.25 eectesenerrererenrnnrenens N.D.
SO OTOD. e eereeceereerereereerassrrrsressssrresatesemerssassmsemeensesonas D8 reereeseesertrnneesssiasvraens N.D.
NOSED e eeietiserereeenerereeesscernesasssesrressssseessrantesneesenerarennnas 0.2 e N.D
SPA e eerieaesar et e re st eaae e eretsseasaeasre e e e e e s asseaeeat 721016 ) 4 U N.D
101 OSSO UT USSRV VUUTIUTON 2000 e rcrasteeneas N.D

nalytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

OlA ANALYTICAL

\thur G. Burton
aboratory Director 010976.7TT <3>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

‘ 680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

search lnc Client Project 1D: #55999 Okata
North 4th Street Sample Descript:  Soil, 1B

jose, CA 95112 Analysis Method: EPA 8150

gion: Mark Detterman Lab Number: 9010977

oA 4:-,9,.*:-:-:-: gt oL
e .afﬁ«:-

s

o Lo e S B i s R R S
S AT ¢‘Mrr‘;- 5:?5':'.‘.- "u"-’\#mvavv "+ ""-"’WM/WC‘ tebete.

CHLORINATED HERBICIDES (EPA 8150) -
lyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg mg/kg
Dttt sttt bttt R s n e st st b e bt e sse et s nesetens 10 e N.D.
DBt ettt s e st e e e e e T.0 s N.D.
U SOOI 0.2 e ressernnaaas N.D.
BTP {SHVEX) ettt ssere s encere s s en e 0.2 s N.D.
IPOMh ettt suer s e st eaeb b s e erens 5.0 e N.D.
AMDBectienesiesiecccertrstst e st sonssassssestsssvmmesanssssnasrens 0.25 s N.D.
1[o] oo (o] « NSO 0.5 s N.D.
OSED ettt s e 0.2 e N.D.
Pt st et s e 2000 e N.G.
PPumersriicieansireesiscsinsinssnaesrressannns Lesmmermearirmntbrensanarenarenates 200.0 et N.D.
falytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
UOIA ANALYTICAL
\thur G. Burton
90I0976.TTT <d>

“boratory Director



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9800 « FAX (415) 364-9233

asearch, Inc. Chent Pro;ect ID #55999 Okata Sampled:
1 North 4th Street Sample Descript:  Soil, 2A Received:
Jose, CA 95112 Analysis Method: EPA 8150 Extracted:
ation:  Mark Detterman Lab Number: 8010978 Analyzed:
Heported' 'J;
FiE G o R

CHLORINATED HERBICIDES (EPA 8150) -
syte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
mg/kg mg/kg

Dererteerestreenin st a e e e s e Rt e ratanEd e er et ata e en s sneran 1.0 et eren N.D.
3 ) S OSSOSO 1.0 s N.D.
BT v eenentessmeresrssaerereeneraasaenssesasnasaene et mama LA b e s aarbearerasan 0.2 erereeermsesseeansnssiases N.D.
STP (SIVEX)eciiiicrmercecnisicevssrnerecsnssssssassssnsesibsnssens 10 1 SO N.D,
Iapon .................................................. rrerremenensssssnnasarnes 5.0 e N.D.
1311 o7 FER OO D25 eeeereneeressecasanes N.D.
THOFOPIOP. ccncceeeciiesisrissssesissssasiasssssssnnsermsansssnsesesasonsace 0.5 st N.D.
0SB e emeerererrerrseenreseneme e s reas s arran s s sinnns ranmneanrns 0.2 et N.D.
TPA ittt rrre s ner et e st e nen e ens et s ea st e nen s 200.0 e N.D.
PP eeeetesereie s sesa s re s ean st s s ena e sas s et st ave e aronenaeatn 200.0 e ereeeeeee e N.D.

Valyles reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

OIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton
laboratory Director 9010576.7TT <5>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063
{415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

ﬁ"

sEesare
TR f\sf(;;’!’".rf

. S D A A R
.arch inc. Client Project ID:  #E5999, kata mpled:  Jan 11, 1989
Jorth 4th Street Sample Descript:  Soil, 28 Received:  Jan 11, 1989:

jose, CA 95112 Analysis Method: EPA 8150 Extracted:  Jan 19, 1989::
ation: Mark Detterman Lab Number: 901-0979 Analyzed: Jan 28, 19893
feported:  Feb 3, 1989

R e S LY Tk ek T o O

CHLORINATED HERBICIDES (EPA 8150)
alyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg ma/kg
BD e riniciiiecrr s s st et e s st et s e st ran s e e nrneenn 1.0 s, N.D.
EDB i imsrereaerir it et st r et s senesen st sberate s esene e st nens 10 s N.D.
85T ceecansrerenssenceneesessestosssrnt st nr e aenastetsnessssesessbons e semenees 0.2 e N.D.
§5-TP {SIVEX) e erreeeceerereeeecreeeiec et et seeee e s esnens 0.2 e N.D,
oo 2 KR U OOV USSR 5.0 erveremerreessarenenesnans N.D.
[ 1011 o= TR OO USSR 0.25 e, N.D.
CHIOTODIOP. .. v vettiisstiitee e e sresressnsansasrassessssenssrsenne 0.5 s N.D.
(1123 o USSP 0.2 e N.D.
ICPA. ettt snsssts csmrestaserar ettt s sns s ns sen s amvamn s enenre 200.0 e N.D,
BOPP e ettt en et as s et et s st enen 2000 e, N.D.

Mnalytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

.SE, UOIA ANALYTICAL

Athur G. Burton
boratory Director

9010976.TTT <6>



3 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233
.,‘S.ﬂ{"" I A N

AR DI AP ARA, LI
NSNS LA oyt

earch, Inc. Client Pro;ect 1D: \ :
180 North 4th Street Sampie Descript:  Soil, C-1A Received:
g Jose, CA 95112 Analysis Method: EPA 8150 Extracted:
gention: Mark Detterman Lab Number: 501-0980 Analyzed:

o
ST g
RN e Ny

e

CHLORINATED HERBICIDES (EPA 8150) -
naiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg mg/kg

;4.0 .................................................................................. 10 rrerecvarrrererrrereneninnr ND.

14D ettt st e 1.0 et N.D.

L, 5T e rcterressnssasssse s sr st s cne st smnsmtrsa s sa e s breas seante e st e e s 0.2 et N.D.
14,5-TP (SIVEX).eeeeeiirre e ssecnneereesnesesssseeeesss s e 0.2 e rsrssearssasens N.D.
D172 o o | 1 OO OO S SNPO 5.0 s N.D
ez 1121 o - SO OO RUTOURUN 0.25 e reene e N.D.

et |[01 107 o1l HRUNU NP U UUR U S 0.5 v rrereerenernenneens N.D.
DINOSED. .ceureirsrernararrarerseesseeransieasessrsresssesssressesessnsantessons 0.2 ettt N.D.
MCPAL.coeeertemcrecetssesssersessatnscasaesssaesasssressssrsomssoesseasesemnene 200.0 e neetenn s N.D.
0 o USSR 200.0  errerrrnerreeeeeseneaanes N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

OIA ANALYTICAL

Arthyr G. Burton

boratory Director 9010976.T7T <7>



T\ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

R LA Sh A AN ot
R R R P R R

:;;search e, T Cllent Project ID: #E5999, Okata Jan 11, 1989

g0 North 4th Street Sample Descript:  Solil, G-18

nJose, CA 95112 Analysis Method: EPA 8150

ation:  Mark Detterman L.ab Number: 901-0981

CHLORINATED HERBICIDES (EPA 8150) -
nalyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
mg/kg mg/kg

N T U OO 10 s N.D.

D - RO resisianessserer e e e S b st 1.0 et N.D.

BTt mnrn s s s s s 0.2 eeeeeeesesesssssssrsersnsnssases N.D.
A5-TP (SHVEX).corerrmirnnrssnmsssisscrsssessensssisssecmssasssssaserssosens 0.2 e smssntessnessannes N.D.
JADON. e ssesnerrasrersrarmsnrassesssnsasnsssnasrenss eresventeareesasesrereseia B0 ceeercessreserereecsssssesaarees N.D.
JCAITIDA. e e cerisesssrssseteaersensassabsssssnsansnansserssrassasasssnsns D.95 eeeeeeeeermasresrenanennerenes N.D.
HCPIOTOPIOR e caecerssssetrsnsrmsrimsrnsrasssssasssrasasmssassssenssanansssens 0.5 eeeeeeeesssseeassiaesneenesas N.D,
NNOSED e ceversriesermssnsrmesmeninist srbesan s msbsr e nrsa Tare s e rarannassraras 0.2 eereerresesenasnessarnsasens N.D.

BOPA e oeeeeeeeeeavsstessassssasaba s st ennant e e b Ao b e e e n e s b inr e 200.0 eeeceeereecsessseesennasessnarens N.D.
B PP e rerecremessstsssssantrerenrerasssares s snsrasnasaressnbnsssarerannnnes 2000 cccicicieserenenssieranncnaenses N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

OIA ANALYTICAL

Athur G. Burton
Laboratory Director S010976.TTT <8>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

i R R R e TR
fenasearch, Inc. CIiem Project ID: #E5999, Okata
1580 North 4th Street Sample Descript:  Soil, C-2A

Jose, CA 95112 Analysis Method: EPA 8150
;mention: Mark Detterman Lab Number: 9010982

,Vg'vcw_,gav R mggp:; By -:v\co.-cr:- A i ¥ ,,f-\?‘?.;r«?‘ﬂwfﬁﬁ"'”' i T e
it o

i R B e e E
CHLORINATED HERBICIDES (EPA 8150) -
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg mg/kg

P N O OSSOSO 1.0 e N.D.
2A-DBcriiiscccirmrnie s e asasaresnsasas e s et sesme ran e enn 1.0 e N.D.
28.5T crvrrnmsscrrersssts s s s g st earassaensereras et s s b s n s e men 0.2 e N.D.
28,5-TP (SIVEX) ceerirecrecrrseennss e sssasstesesenrsssessassssesmnane 0.2 e N.D.

07 - o Lo A SOV 5O e N.D.
DICAMIDA s e cersiasiscnasstssaanessensans sassnsssasanseseest benen sesemeemssanne .25 rrrereeereesssansn N.D.
DIChIOFOPIOD. v it irte it rcrrreeesennrsrssassessssresessases e saenenss S 05 s - N.D.
DINOSED. ettt essace e es s sms s snss s roe e s msenmnnn 0.2 e N.D.
MOPA et crrececssvresseasesas s sesssnese s seserrerasssbensssesmenn ve 200.0  crecervrererreressssitsienins N.D.
MOPP..c.coe s reiriissrscs st e enssersnssnesanssrmsas st sevsstonensss s emesanes 2000 s N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated fimit of detection.

.Quom. ANALYTICAL

—e.

Arthur G. Burton
; Laboratory Director 9010976.TTT <9>

1]



(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

880 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84083

QW) 15 364-9600 - Fax (415 364-9233

A O

SRR A da e st e S A T S IR TR FOR R e e o R R L I AR,

Tenasearch Inc. Client Project 1D:  #E5999, Okata Jan 11, 1989::

1580 North 4th Street Sample Descript:  Soil, C-2B Received: Jan 11, 1989
san Jose, CA 95112 Analysis Method: EPA 8150 Extracted:  Jan 24, 1989:
attention:  Mark Detterman Lab Number: 901-0983 Analyzed:  Jan 30, 1989%
: Heported Feb 3, 1989 4
e T e R e

CHLORINATED HERBICIDES (EPA 8150) -
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg mg/kg

28D e vreneseneasnearensasisse . 1.0 s erenseaseneanaene N.D.
28-DB.ccc ettt a s a s e s . 1.0 rrerrrrrerseenensasrenean N.D.
. 15 U U SR 0.2 et N.D.
24,5-TP (SIVEX)...oerececeereemensrranasessssssinnssssnssnsssssssssssossnnes 0.2 eereseeeesrnsraesternonns N.D.
DEAIAPON. ..t eeeeemericrireeensserreanassosssssasns ssessssssasnessasmsarasesss smear BO et N.D.
DICAIMIDA. .o v v cerecestensmes s s ssensasssnmransesonnrsssssnassnrssssnneas 0.25 e s N.D.
(3]st a110] {e] T q o] o OO 0.5 e - N.D.
DANOSEE. . e eervr e ienrcaresiecsre s aressseennrsarasanestnrransasbrssennraressasas 0.2 eceerterenesrrrereaans N.D.
MOP A eeecriiireirtsvsreres e nvrereasasset enssare s ssstuesnesranasssrnevesasns 200.0 st N.D.
M P P e eeer e ceraessastsssnasassasssssssnnas sasssasasssnnasasassnatasassnnns 200.0 e N.D.

i Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

UOIA ANALYTICAL

AN

t Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director 9010976.TTT <10>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-3600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

R e Ay g

SRR D e SRR R
Terrasearch, Inc. Client Project [D: #E5999 Okata Jan 11, 1989
{1580 North 4th Street Sample Descript:  Soil, 5A Jan 11, 1989
san Jose, CA 95112 Analysis Method: EPA 8150 Jan 24, 1989
iattention:  Mark Detterman Lab Number: 2010984 Jan 30,
i Feb 3,

;%Lv By e e R "‘ﬁ“ﬁ% S
CHLORINATED HERBICIDES (EPA 8150) =
Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg ma/kg
D.8-D..cvreeeeeeeessereiseseseseresesasresustanesere st s sa e asaeens e bensarnnn 1.0 e N.D.
28-DBcerrerrecesecesesnensrrssessassssmsssssssasssessetsesssemesseseemsssasson 11 T N.D.
28, 5T e eeceeececseeenenrn e rsas st re s e en b sens e vasesne s neaerassransrenean 0.2 rtveersersnanseren N.D.
2.4,5-TP {SHVEX) e eesercirstmstrtierantterenssasenssestssessasomenestenne 02 rrenrasasansins N.D.
DAIADOMN. ... ctemisirissenseesesasaessisestanesessssesantaresssessensassessosssss B0 e N.D.
DCAIMDA.ccevirrrreereremartrasesiesisisneinsassnsnsntonssrasssosnmrrasssanessnunns 0.25 st N.D.
DICHIOTODIOP. . e sceeanssreracerscessnsnasasesnessmrstssmemesersnsssasssusens 0.5 erreersisssiieeee N.D.
DHNOSED. -ttt et et srrsnrsar s s s snm b e anesereree 0.2 s N.D.
MOPA. ettt ceeens sessstsseasrvesannantenne 200.0 it N.D.
MOPP...ceeecerrerscencteresasestemrnsnns tereserseresstssensesrnasassasraneas 200.0 creinsnnsaees N.D.

Anziytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

UOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director S010876.TTT <11>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 24063

QW «15364-9500 + FAX (415) 364-9233

K R T S S L
Terrasearch Ine. Client Project 1D: #E5599, Okata
1580 North 4th Street Sample Descript:  Soil, 5B
$an Jose, CA 95112 Analysis Method: EPA 8150
Attention: Mark Detterman Lab Number: 801-0985
BEEREEN R SRR g

CHLORINATED HERBICIDES (EPA 8150) -
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg mg/kg
2D e ciress s v e s st ae s s as sas s s sn s s e a s s s e st s nnns 1.0 N.D.
P B OSSRV 1.0 e N.D.
2 5T o eceeeernrerensasiea s s s tr e et serune s st rsa s s b s sasr st snena s 0.2 crrrtnounn N.D.
2,4,5-TP (SIVEX)....ceomererererreactrsmenscssescsrensersrnssssssesssssnas 0.2 et N.D.
(71121 oL OO VSOV UR S 5O e canns N.D.
DICAMDE. ... oeceeesee e st v s sessmsstesasesnssessrestrsstesesensas 025 et N.D.
D 1Telallo]coTe] (o] o SN 0.5 s - N.D.
DINOSED. ...ttt et et st s e e 0.2 e N.D.
MOPA..cocvrreeereereceirseesesesssssassoressntesesessessersessnsensanmssmensrsssnn 2000 e N.D.
MCPP....irieccmeeeraccenesirnveens srvaranans rersserensssasas e nrreaseanas 200.0 e rre e N.D.

‘ Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated fimit of detection.

! Arthur G. Burton
. Laboratory Director 9010976.TTT <12>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

€680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063

QW  «15) 364-9500 - FAX (415) 264-0233

AN AP AT LA ML %

e
RS SRR RSN A e

v ¥

‘errasearch, inc. Client Project ID:  #E59399, Sampled:

580 North 4th Street Sample Descript:  Soil, 1A Recetved:

jan Jose, CA 85112 Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Extracted:

tention: Mark Detterman Lab Number: 9010976 Analyzed: Jan 20, 1689
Reported: Feb 3, 1989:

2

G SR e 5 RS RN S T i
T P e

Sfﬁﬁfv i;:v?f:‘j% I -n%ﬂf@?fi?ﬁéf@g?myﬁmﬁ”m%{é:ﬁég:;%?;ﬁi"ﬁévﬁf‘} R L S S .og:-om-fmz
ORGANCCHLORINE PESTICIDES AND PCB’S (EPA 8080) -

inalyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits

ug/kg ug/kg

Y s Ty | o SO OO PO terenesesvessnsinne rererenaramsses B.O  eeeereeveeecesraencrrennenenen N.D.

Apha-BHC..........orticneiicirsnrensaesesssasssesstrssestmsnosasoenns 5.0 e rreessrstareran X

DELA-BHOC ...t ce s ree s meneaesa e n s s m s L o TR U U

SIgMA-BHC. ...ttt st ensssesse et s rnene 10.0 s

gamma-BHC (Lindane)......... seresssrsese st e sbrasranresniestsren 5.0 et reteannes

(9451 10T (o =1 o7 OO SRRSO 12 USRS

Dieldrinz; : 5:0: T :
Endosulfan L..........cocceievesecervrncsnnnns Sebiainsstceseensnseraerrerene 10,0 et
ENdosUIfan l.......ceeeee e ereceeeere e e 5.0  errserenesn et
Endosulfan SUfate.........oourrevriereemssneraesermseesisesee e sseeans 50.0 vt
.rin ...................... bersemmmiinsisenanaeens 10.0 e .
rin AlAENYAEe. ....cv et ssessre e ese e 180 e
HeHaChION. et e e 5.0 eeereremenenaeenenvans
Heptachlor eXpoxide........ceeerrsereseerssennesenesseeceessonenss 5.0 e
MEthORYCRION. ... rererea s rrres s srmsses s e aranssssmssnssnssrssmsss 1500 e
TOXAPRENG... oot eremebm et st esessssare e s asenns 178.0 e renenae
PCB-10T6...occeercerseeesaneresecsemsnesesssestesermsesmsssssessssssnemsnens BO.0 s
PCB-1221..eeererreernene rreissetesbe e et s aranabint s eratesen 50.0 et
PCB1232....ccoueterevectcesiaissssersmassssaseasssssrssessssesssssssesasssssseess 50.0 e
POB-1242....eeieset vt even e s st vs s 50.0 et
PCB-1248....cc et reest e s s se et e 50.0 e
PCB-12B4......ccercereeeeceneeererseesseree s s rens reerereinetteenanesrns 50.0 ettt rrnen
PCB-1260..... et stroneeneeencstosssansssssnesssrssnsseesseeen 50,0 e

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

UOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

9010976.TTT <13>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 84083

QW) (415 364-9600 - Fax (415) 364-9233

Tgn'asearch ln Chent Pro;ectiD #55999 "Okata Sampled:

L5800 North 4th Street Sampie Descript:  Soil, 1 Received: &
san Jose, CA 95112 Analysis Method: EPA aoso Extracted:  Jan 18, 1889%
[stention: Mark Detterman Lab Number: 901-0977 Analyzed: Jan 23, 19893

Reported:  Feb 3, 1989%

F R o A A f;.;*' A 5’-;”“‘*-\% R
3 sk

T A et 9 g Tt e L e g 2 i P e L e 5 e o L SRR
St MR A R P S T R e

ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES AND PCB’S (EPA 8080)
‘Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
| ug/kg ug/kg
AT L o veseeeerrmesse et ssessrerseressearsmasmsaasssssssearasasentananasensesnssssse 3o UV N.D
APHA-BHC. ...ttt cceemeesensintsssnss sttt saness BO  eesscieremrennsneins N.D
Beta-BHC st aieees rremnmeemeatatsResbbeatsearenaents B.O  veeeeresesscsesonssnessmasnenes N.D.
1o 1117 B =1 | O IR reesessissnnasisnsneon 10,0 ceeerereenenessnnensonenns N.D.
gamma-BHC (LINdane).....ccuee it B0 rerssssesnenennsessaans N.D.
CHIOTANB. e.veeeesrerrassrrnseasssnsrsrsarnassessassssnmrarsrsessesnssensssassars 0.0 eeeresecsresssesssssensrsenesseses N.D.
58 DDD.correreececencrerseis st tessassssas st sbsste s st sesanes N.D
44'-DDE..
FA-DD L.
Dieldrin X .D.
ENJOSUBAI L..ooeoiieererererssssssestensenmsensesrnassssessnscnsonssisonaerants X P SUUU U N.D.
ENCOSUITAN .. e eeveereneecesmtesnesaessnsssnnssrmsssssanssssismanssas 1 ¢ O UUUSUU PO N.D.
ERAOSUIFAN SUHALE...cvverceeereenrirerenersaresasiassssnmssssssssersnsssonness 0 eeeeeeseecrecenssssasssessnesanans N.D.
.rin ......................... e ere s eesseteeseessseesseeeteeee Y S N.D.
rin AldehYde. ..ot ares s 15.0 s esenanssssenns N.D.
HEPLACKION ... rseercanraernrnsnmisssssn s s s er s asasienessars s onasasases 5.0 eeeeresseerssessensarsessaense N.D.
Heptachlor eXpoXide.....vwreercinrscaeecsnsnescetsnricaansennaes B0 errcesssennnesesaane N.D.
MEthOXYCRION . cece e et eterrre e nrnes s ssnsses e s ses s nees 1500 rrenimcenenasesnies N.D.
TOXBPNENE......cccveeerreeercressessssssnrmssasarare s s ssstesessnsansassersenass Iy ¢ J U N.D.
POB-10TBu e eceereersessissersmensesssemsesmsnsassassossossmssssssssmsasassansas BO.0  cereresreeeeniresssrinesonaense N.D
POB 1221 ooeeeievirissnensrssssersmenersetsssossasssntonsssssasossasssmness 50.0 cveeeeereessessnsrsessnsnesenes N.D

§ PCB-12321rerreerrecesesessnssssmssssersssessasssssssssassimssnsssssesasssssensass 500  ceeeeeeeesssescssnennnes S N.D.

L PCB-1242 s rrsssssssssmsssssis s s s SO0 erreceeseeemressnssianssneeas N.D
POB 1248 eeiiiisarssencassrassarmerassnssssssassssssresssssasavassassnmmess BO.0 e siaenneees N.D
POB-1254. e eeeeeeesassstssnumnrasarosassarmssssnsssnirrrassasresrssansasens LT o ¢ O UOU P, N.D
PCB-12BD. 0 eereeersersreseesesssessremsesmsnsnsesorsasensbesassassesasssesmos BO.O et snanensens N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

.ouom ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director 9010976.TTT <14>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Orive « Redwood City, CA 84063

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233
.ﬁ‘?ﬁ-"w“” AT IR

¥

R e L T B B R B O B A
rerrasearch, Inc. Client ProlectlD #E5999 Sampled: Jan 11, 1989%
1580 North 4th Street Sample Descript:  Soil, 2A Received:  Jan 11, 19893 %f
tan Jose, CA 95112 Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Extracted:  Jan 18, 1989%
siention: Mark Detterman Lab Number: 9010978 Analyzed: Jan 23, 19895,;

S R

YT

S R g S R
ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES AND PCB’'S (EPA 8080)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg
AIAEIN. e v cerevvesernarersrmresnsescscassnsasatasssenenasnenassanssasssssasaressenmens 5.0 renaninsnnnens N.D.
APRABHC ettt 152 + N OO N.D.
BELE-BHC. ..o erermeeeccncercreeenrremeanesnssarnensssrsnssnasnsenses 5.0 oo N.D.
SIGME-BHC...o ettt 10.0 s, N.D.
gamma-BHC (LinGane}......ccuvcrveinvererrencccnscnnencns 50 e N.D.
CRIOPAAME....cecverrerrrereeeeseseeereastsssssersasessessssssmessssassnasss sesssen 50.0 v N.D.
447-DDD.... ettt ra et esebes s s asa s resesae s s e e s s bt T0.0 et sen s - N.D.
G4 -DDE.... e eecrrsrsive s resnie s e eetesrne st ss st s s es s aaasanare s ias B0 e nasenee N.D
B A7 -DIDT ... e rnrrreeresnersssaccssserssmssrarssesssssrees srunssasnserenssssses 10,0 e N.D
Digldrin....cvuveemcemseersassasannnes conssemtssbassnnansasien sesrseransseesnennes B.O s, N.D
ENQOSUIFAN Lot e esarcte s eens st v et e 10.0 e N.D
ENAOSUHAN ... enecteneenemscsss s enssaenessr et e vanrseas 50 e N.D
Endosutfan sUfate. ...t 50,0 et N.D
.............................................. 10.0 N.D.
N aldehyde. ..t s 150 st N.D.
HEDtACHION. cccrirreersiccrronstsntstasrenssanssrsesassansansrsssressssanees 5.0 N.D.
Heptachlor expoxide................. 50 st N.D.
M EthOXYCHION. ... e et sesstnste s bessssreson s samen e 1500 e N.D.
TOXAPNENG. oo eeeeecerreniret st necsa s et sasaeaea e s e s s 175.0 i N.D.
POB-T0TB v secrcerisranercsnersscesrssssersssesssssssorssssensssseneasssssaons 50.0  ereesieieserenrennnins N.D.
PCB-1221.irvveirerrnennas seerereesissenrsba s seeereasaans BOO e N.D.
POB-1232.....ceceeereeeresisesesrestsssstinnsscesessseranssssasmnnsssensessons 50.0 erereiivsrrneseiesins N.D
PCB-1242.....coovvecrecrtssirrrssess s ststvvnenenssss e sases s smene SO0 rerrervreneneesnisinnns N.D
PCB-1248.....cocevevecuimrecessssesessamsasasssessnsesasaressessassass sassenne 5O.0 eeeeereesvereeneesiseeninns N.D
FPCB-125G . ccemecreeercrerssnrsassesssmssssasssesssesassvssssssnnesensesssssns B0.0  errrcccnrrnececsirar s N.D
PCB-12B0.......ocemeereermsentrresansitesnsessssssrmssssessssaressssssanssessemens 50.0 e N.D

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

siom ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton

Laboratory Director 9010976.TTT <15>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

’e}?asearch, Inc. Client Project ID:  #E5999 Sampled: Jan 11, 1989 :
1580 North 4th Strest Sampie Descript:  Soil, 2B Received: Jan 11, 1989+
san Jose, CA 95112 Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Extracted: Jan 18,
attention: Mark Detterman Lab Number: 9010979 Analyzed:  Jan 23,

Reported: Feb 3,

S S S bt St sl
Y SR SRR oA e TS

ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES AND PCB’S (EPA 8080) -
JAnaiyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
f ug/kg ug/kg
BAIATIN. e eveeesssennn easessaes s ssemseseasesmmsseeeseeesessss s e e s X+ JO N.D.
AlPhE-BHC ...ttt s 5.0 e N.D.
BELA-BHC ottt ettt e L o UV N.D.
SIGMA-BHC......coeee et 100 e N.D.
gamma-BHC (Lindane)........c.ecccrrnrmssnscssemessnsssssee . 5.0 e N.D.
CRIOITANE. ..o eereeceeeerre e ssie i sscaesesessssss s e sees BOO et N.D.
A-DDD e s e st oot s s e s ee e 0.0 i N.D.
G -DDE.....oevrerrreeresrserataeereesemeboneseseeneet e s esesean 5.0  ereereeeenee e N.D.
By DD T v rreree s ererssasseseeeneemesteoeseeamne s s s e s 10 N.D.
31T | 12 T POV SR OO B0 e trren e N.D.
ERGOSUIAN b eeecemee e s 10,0 e rernereestenin N.D
ENGOSUIFAN ..ot eeeeeme e eesee e 5.0 et ere s e N.D
Endosulfan SUIfate.......eoeeeeeeenersseeneesssieree e 5.0 rsrrnerisressesnoees N.D
M cestrsissencrmsasansensesrssesrssassrasenssntos ansense shsmsmmsssnn seesssons 10,0 s N.D.
LN aldehyde......u et 158.0 e N.D.
HEPLACKION ... vttt et se s 5.0 s N.D,
Heptachlor expoxide......ceervereerscseeeeree s 50 e N.D.
MEtNOXYCRION ...t ee e re s 1800 eeeerceeetee s N.D.
TOXADNENC. ettt ccs s e s et e ee s 1750 e N.D.
P OB -T0 6 et ee e e v e e omeeeeeseas e 500 e ceneienes N.D.
POB 22Tttt nmn e er et s e e see 50.0 e esnsreneneen N.D.
TPCB-1282. st sesvsseemeees st s 50.0  eereeceeresreererer e N.D.
FPCB-1242. ..o ssenessasssssasssesessens e se e BUO s N.D.
 PCB1248 oo 1 T N.D.
|PCBAZB4..r o 500 oo N.D.
| PCB-1260...c0001.0oureeeesesssmesnrsessasosscssessssassessssemesses oo 50.0 e N.D.

{

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

UQIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director 9010976.TTT <16>




680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

I Y T s n T T e a0
.é‘uuw.-\. AR AT A T T oy Pelos e

ﬁerrasearch. Inc. " Client Project ID:  #E5999 - S Sampled
1

4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
LF

[

580 North 4th Street Sample Descript:  Soil, G-1A Received:  Jan 11, 1989%

san Jose, CA 895112 Analysis Method: EPA 8080
ttention: Mark Detterman Lab Number: 801-0980

e Mg S
S:Mz.’-'{i-*b‘&?ﬁ:-:vxwﬁ.v

bty

ey

g

e L L =

s

\.»”E'C!;:b:i.ws.-‘? S B S e R 5

ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES AND PCB’S (EPA 8080)

:Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Resuits
' ug/kg ug/kg

LAIAFIN. cov oo e e ssems s emes e ssenecnesssmserssmesmeee e s e
SIGMA-BHC........eeeee ittt

gamma-BHC (LIdane)........ocouicecmcecnrencense .
ChlOIIANE. ... e ereeeee s crerereeseresesee e smeessasmsess e e

Dieldrimiis N , ol iiie., ki
ST (T Y I O

TIMe e cmcmee s rnn s sms et st e sen s smeems sea o eeems saemras

N BIAENYHE. ....coveceiere sttt
HEPLACRIONc..cvtermreeiertrsecerassetssee et st e enrsaeees e senen
Heptachlor eXpoXiGe.....covmrevecererereenseeeresseeseee s . .D.
Methoxychor.......... sraneeseanreastesirresersaa et hbeasrerarent s e e rerme e 150.0 et N.D.
TOXBPNENE. ..o ececvererrrereeei st e s ssasesessesessssnne s 175.0 e N.D.
P B0 e eeierisn s sasesss s ssnesssssnssessssesnsessssnsees 500 e N.D.
POB 1221, et rtstern s sesse s s e eeseresas s 50.0 e rereee e N.D.
PCB-1282. st resre st sttt 500 ... cerseseseeeanasirenserensaaes N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

.Duom ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Buston
Laboratory Director 8010976.TTT <17>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

QI 419 3649600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

R R L e e A R R e sl W S
errasearch, Inc. Client Project ID:  #E5999
580 North 4th Street Sample Descript:  Soil, C-18

n Jose, CA 95112 Analysis Method: EPA 8080

ention: Mark Detterman Lab Number: 901-0981

'

s et e e A R
e

ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES AND PCB’S (EPA 8080) -
Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Resuits
ug/kg ug/kg
1T 113 USSR S SR B eeereesesessneeesianssines N.D.
AIPRE-BHC. .. ceeesre et re s emsaesereastansms e renanes B.O e ennassnnas N.D.
BELB-BHC ..o rre et nenssrne s na e ne e B0 et N.D
SIgMA-BHC. ettt s 100 e N.D
gamma-BHC (Lindane).......cc.veeeeeecrerrncnrennsciensncananes BO  emersessnreseananreas N.B.
CHIOIAANE. ..o ceeeeerrrerentvrsnssseestrasseeene e senessabt renmassasanessnse LT 0 o O U N.D
4,4'-DDD.esieererresiinisrsaes i sensirerensress b esentstsasasssesaenranans 100 s N.D
G A -DDE..... coviirrrrarrsraransesssssrsssssssrsssstssensererssrssasasssaessanas BO e N.D
B8 DDT etreereusesemsasessesescsssosss s essesmsasssssscssssstsasassens 100 e N.D
LDIEIATIN. e veerereerne e eenseanceestssesassetesrararesssarsasassasesrasesncasrsen 50 s N.D
ENOSUIAN L.ecerceeereceee e recrcnarsetenasnsrersasesessesnssssssnssnssens 100 et N.D.
LENAOSUHAN ..ttt ccabesnrmesasbeemeasen s enareana e B0 essnennnns N.D.
|ENGOSUAN SUFALR. c..v.cvuerrctrreesssermmssssssssrasessmsasarsessssanas 50.0 reensrsrmerreas st saat s sasnas N.D.
Ti e setsrerenssssnranerens ot snsasisenesstabebenes s st reassst rusansesnessnres 100 e seneres N.D
drin aldehyde.....ocoeeer et 150 s ND
HEPIACHION....coviverrarerisssmie s ensscse s ssssssseessssnsnasrensssnnas 50 reeneeerrsrrarsaneaan e s rrsensemt s N.D.
i Heptachlor expoxide.......ovoeeceerneeecveeecenns reesevenasrereenenes BO  eereereeseeseenrse e N.D.
MOt NOXYCHION e ettt cecrmecvseensrernssaen s sse s renas 1800 e nnneenne N.D.
L TOXAPNBNE. . vtreceeeeerererereeserasassssssersssesssesasssasasessssaessnsseeens 175.0 e srensesneans N.D.
POB-10T6...vsciereeecreereeersveerntnes s esesennsasssssansassessssessoassansreen BO.0 et N.D.
POB-1221 ... eireeereeceerencmssasassessessessssararansassars s basssnsas 50,0 e torerranssbensnnrenres N.D.
PUB-1282....uceeeeeeeerecrrenesesenmesssssmsasarsssessssnssssssmassneessnsesssens BO.0 et N.D.
PCB-1242.. .. ettt asacaesessamsncsssnssneassessssrsaes 500 s N.D.
CPOBI2AB .o eetre e e s s st neae st sas e e s e ses 500 s N.D.
P PCB-1254 ettt ssnsnsssssetsss et eer e 500 eecreeernseensmsnnneees N.D.
PCB-12B0..... cceeeeeeueremearearsssarersssoasasssesresssessessasssssssnsssassanas 500 ceeeeeesseereeeereseosensanes N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

’:UO{A ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director 9010876.TTT <18>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

; 680 Chesapeake Drive s Redwood City, CA 94083
Q@ (415 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

L R T B i R
rerrasearch, Inc. Client Project ID:  #E5999 Sampled:  Jan 11, 19893
1580 North 4th Street Sample Descript:  Soil, C-2A Received: Jan 11, 1989~
san Jose, CA 95112 Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Extracted: Jan 18, 1989
stention:  Mark Detterman Lab Number: 901-0982 Analyzed: Jan 286, 1989-@

Reported Feb 3, 19897

R GG S R e e R R R R

ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES AND PCB’S (EPA 8080) -
Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Resuits
ug/kg ug/kg
AL o eeeeceerecermenesieseece s estasnsnsacsisnssrssatsmaressastessssres sussnerass B et eseaanees N.D
APNA-BHC oo oo cvrereresesmsesesesssssssssmemsnssssssmssssssonsesmssss -3 SO N.D
Fo =1 = =) LSOOV OO USSP 50 e eserarsssserunnnnrate N.D.
SIGMA-BHC....oovocecee et sessnsssenssssnsesens eerersressasienes 100 e N.D.
gamma-BHC (Lndane}....cooeicrcnssnemmcnsiinscctsseae, BO s e N.D.
ChOTQANE......coeetermeeeeeeeerercrnrrrecsssransssrsssranssssansssasanensresss =5 1 O N.D.
4,4'-DDD...
5.4=DDE
ﬁ;@gonr T -
DRI e e v ereecanenrrennsrsessrrssaremseesossrrsarsreastssnnsnnristons ssacessarssas . .D.
ENGOSUEAN L.veeeieieveeeesecicoramessssenearonsas onssissossissenmanssseanens 10, 0 ..................................... N.D.
ERAOSUEAN Mlutrenrvarererecenmremresseeerenssmsssassssaves s senaseremsanses =% TR N.D.
'Epdosuifan SUIALE.......c.ceeererenvermsesssmssssonsesnerssssessesnsssssans 500 ceeeeceeeenersniacresmeenaennas N.D.
fﬁin ................................................................................ 10.0 it ereaneaaes N.D.
N AIHERYHE.. .ot 2 - 7 o N.D.
2 (=1 212: Tt a1 Lo U OUR U PUUU U OOOU ORI B0 eeeeeeerrereceonstenaasane N.D.
Heptachlor eXpoXide. ... iieicisncstse s BD  cererrsvenetessnns N.D.
MethOXYChIO ... et ren st et 1500 eeccrrrrenssiressnssna— N.D.
TOXARNENG. . .coeceereceeecrrerct et bt se s s ssantsnasasasesensbess 175.0 s N.B.
P OB 1016 ciseeeeercecerseesessessetssanseseessensrssasssamsnesenssaressssarn 500 e N.D.
POB-1221 ot teciieesersneeesnestsesnansasssoresasasamessnsssssssnsans sosanron 50.0  cceeeererversessisesssnesassenaes N.D.
POB-1232. . rrnresrerstmr st nsssssssssssanencrtasvanns crrerenresrerrrans L0 X o J U N N.D.
POB-1242.cvoseerereveuresereesssesssiessansnsssssssasmessansasssnasensnssssens BOO  ceeeeeeeeereesesesiesnenenenr N.D.
POB-1248.. e eeeeecrerenrrasssae e recrenessns e ve s varessrassscassnssaseans L-1e 1 o [ OO UUURN N.D.
PCB-1254..... e eeeeeerrrerrssressamssserssnnesseemrrresssssveressssassassases 50.0 e raneeees N.D.
POB 1280 e ereercmerecerrrrssssrsseassnssssstesarsssssessasastrarsss sessassns =L ¢ U OUUR N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

UOIA ANALYTICAL

* Arthur G. Burton
j Laboratory Director 9010976.T1T <19>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

T Client Project ID: #E5999 Sampled: ~Jan 11, 1989
580 North 4th Street Sample Descript:  Soil, C-2B Docehved: dan 11, 1989

Jose, CA 95112 Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Extracted:  Jan 18, 1989%
ention: Mark Detterman Lab Number: 901-0983 Analyzed: Jan 25, 1989

I gﬁgggnjed“: Feb 3, 1989:
R e rei e 100 et oo r, g T it I T T e M S e AR A T e et =
R A A e s e e o

ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES AND PCB’S (EPA 8080) - -
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg
BIAEIL ceeeeeeeeecacearemsrnranssrssaemssesssensassacsamencamassmensssstsanssarssarans L o T N.D.
APHA-BHC .. et ssna st b ssneins 5.0 eeeeeseirererminssssassnene N.D.
DELA-BHOG ..o et retse st asstn s e e s ssen e tas s sarransans B0 eereeeenenseerstsssaraseeaees N.D.
SIgMA-BHC.....e ettt assnainn 10.0 s N.D.
gamma-BHC (LINdane}.......c.oeueevemmemsincsrsnnecsencacinnnns L o J UV N.D.
CHIOTTANE.....c..oorrarrerrenarrscsterrrnesrsestassss etssnnssmssstnsassesssmasnen 50.0 ceeereeseessessnssneemsssarsaes N.D.
4, 8-DDD... s e eneransaerenestsssesansensesssss et et ansaasraneseane 100 s s - ND
B -DDE.....ceeereerevecarinrecamencsns bt s s anasseanbemesaaaeanssasasn B0 eenesseneseenaseesens N.D
B A DT e eeetrctseaseeesssssnessnsasaasssasssbirenassssrsasneassnaressasne 10.0 et N.D
DIBIEIM . ceucevere e cmesnanerciseser e iasisevanesssnsssasssssrssrsasonsersansisbaras B0 rreerrerssnsrnnaeenssanan N.D.
FENAOSUEAN Leveerrreeeesini e anss s s 10.0 e N.D.
ENGOSUAN L.ttt ecre s s st s e e s e aans 5.0 rcrnsrseservsresraeenes N.D.
Endosulfan sulfate........cevrreeeececrereresseccnnesesevaseranens P, 8O0 e rrveerteassassainee N.D.
TYETIN. cneerrsereansesesreesoerssassssesnessnsennsrsssesastnsnsnsnsssannsnsanasssrans 10.0 s N.D
ndrin aidehYGe....coveerenieiseecncciissssnsinrecsescs s s eassneres 15.0 et N.D
[ 127 o= Lo 1o SO AU B0 s N.D
Heptachlor eXPOXide......ovevemereeirnnriseanesssesesecassensenans 50 e N.D.
MEthOXYCHION. ...ttt sse e s ems e sens k530 X o ORI N.D.
LT OXAPNENG..cce sttt 175.0 e N.D.
TPCB-10716...cecricsivmsreersvsssssssessasasssssssnsssssassssesasassasseresses 500 errcveeriarsininsneeneas N.D.
P O B 122 it ciiestiesscvsrst bt bmmnann bt e s st bh e et res s sanansaeevann 50.0 e N.D
TPCB-1232. . ereieecercvareesmessersresrasasesssstorssstessrersssssssersssons LT o [ O N.D
PUB-1242. e ereeerrrresrrersrsssssrssseressmsastaterssssmsrasessessessassenns 500 ceeereeeevsesesssannees N.D
L POB-1248. i iestirasmesettsatsnenssanssesassir smsaabsneasas snssasmassnans BO.0 e N.D.
FPCB-1254..e et rnennss s sttt 50.0 reerrerrererereseereeenseaeasnbetas N.D.
i 2 2 L5131 0 U UV N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

*EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director 8010976.TTT <20> ~




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 24083

QWP 15 354-9600 - FAX (415) 364.0203

RS R TR R '”"ﬁfjéﬁ’éﬁm’%’%%ﬁi.+.<;"¢m"‘-°':’f’é&’ﬁmﬁiﬁ%2"5%‘5’.&’:"<.»;;.3h~;m§:{5’§%2’(?E;gctés.:.s'.ﬁ?.3“.5:.-:.33;»ﬂzn:'.%’;’é??immn,:cv.mez-ro.éflz:-.-.-a.,:‘aﬁ:mﬁf?&'éf::‘-;; bR
errasearch, Inc. Client Project ID:  #E5999 Sampled:

1580 North 4th Street Sample Descript:  Soit, 5A Received:  Jan 11, 1989::
5an Jose, CA 95112 Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Exracted:  Jan 18, 1980
ftention: Mark Detterman Lab Number: 901-0984 Analyzed: Jan 25, 1989::
Reported: Feb 3, 1989%

TR SR I 0 St bt s A S e o i Mo o, 4 S
?«“wmﬁfa:'aozrfuwwwwvfmﬁ?ﬁmsAﬁm«wﬂfwwn&mﬂ*? S

NN A M b e g,

5 st g g I SRt
&3 :J.tc»'ﬁ-:‘i.i's'z:e”zfﬁ.-i:m{;:'ﬁ': m:}?;vmﬁ’,ﬁmﬁ

ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES AND PCB'S (EPA 8080) -

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg

AGEM ettt eesee s sesstree s 50 s rrevanaans N.D.
alpha-BHC........eeeee e, rreaeneranrs 5.0 et N.D.

GEMMA-BHC (LINGANG) ..o oo 5.0 N.D.
ChlOTaNE. ..ot seese s SO0 e, N.D.

\ osulfan stlfate.....uu e eceeervee oo 500 e, N.D.
iin ................................................................................ 10.0 s N.D.
. k=1 =Y 150 . rremstrrasessrrne N.D,
HEPIACKION ettt 5.0 e N.D.

Anatytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

: ' 1A ANALYTICAL

- Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director 9010976.TTT <21>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

A

R BRI A R IE SRR TR ARy L
ﬂ'errasearch inc. Chent Project iD:  #E5090 Jan 11, 1988:,
i1580 North 4th Street Sample Descript:  Soil, 5B Jan 11, 1989%
i5an Jose, CA 95112 Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Jan 18, 1939@
Attention: Mark Detterman Lab Number: 901-0885 #

B R
ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES AND PCB’S (EPA 8080) -
Anaiyte Detection Limit Sampie Resuits

ug/kg ug/kg

Aldrin.....cccovecenn.n deersereeettressanraretraesreeans et tanres b areaneratea 5.0 ercrerienennennrens N.D.
AIpha-BHC.....c e ecnreneeeesseensesessencasas seberreerenaareanss 50 e N.D.
DBLA-BHC ... e et et ceesenssemasren s msasse e st stent e ee e s seenan BO  ceeeeeecsessesrsertrae e N.D.
SIGMA-BHC .. .o vreecrerrirececrerssrsaseessreressssnrssasns sosssossssnssenes 100 eerrerreerensessanaens N.D.
gamma-BHC (Lindane).......cc.cccceraverneeen. trevmmnssrensssesasieens 50 s N.D.
1003110} (o £ 4T TR RVPIUO 50.0 e N.D.

4,4-DDD..., . ND

-+ 8.8

2

eetibeens s eis bt s e s enana b e rme s rem e b ot beeennsennen 50 e rveereesaessraerns N.D.
ENAOSUIEIN L....ocirriinie s reniaesanesneassssasarsssssssssssrerssemssasseeas 100 et N.D.
ENdOSUfAN ...t ces s rrsaeereesenssne s 50 s N.D.
dosulfan sulfate.........cccceneeernnn.. reteeanseneesstaa st ennnrnsnns B0 e reenetennes N.D.
iin ................................................................................ 1.0 s, N.D.
rin aldehyde......ccicvcericiieceemieee e 18.0 s N.D.
HEPLACKION. c.ctvueemcerirrerersreesseneeseesreastsassssssensaesessseesemsseans B0 oo N.D.
Heptachlor eXpoXide.... .o creeeresisessee e s seeenn e 5.0 e vaneveneneens N.D.
MeEthOXYCHION. e ccnrenvneie et eneenenesesme e eorreeeenarans 1500 e N.D.
TOXAPNENG.....eceeereeeereecectrec e s et st s sase e ssssersnses e snes 175.0 e erereesanarssnnns N.D.
POB-101B. et st ernenessss s s sasrsssstesmanepemrresaseneenen 500 e N.D.
POB-122T e ete v e tere st n e e e 50.0 e N.D.
PCB-1232.c ettt e e asasss et mes s e sen s re e s en 50.0 e coremeresnstrerees N.D.
PCB1242... oot reseireeesssss s sessecstsnsasesssenses s 500 e N.D.

PCB-T248.....cee e eserisssr e sesnesan st essenmssssens s s B0 e N.D

POB- T2 e etie st srersatsbee b s ees s e 500 e eeantas ND

PCB-12B0....ceceetecreeirrerorssesssnenssssssssessrasessssssensmeesssnsesnes 50.0 e N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

OIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton
i Laboratory Director SO0976.TTT <225



FEB 27 1MW

INTERNATIONAL
. TECENOLOGY
CORPORATION

Terrasearch, Inc. February 24, 198°
1587 North 4th Street
San Jose, CA 95112

AT™: Mark Detterman

Following are the results of analyses on the samples described
below.

Project: 5999E, Okata Property, Ashland Ave.,
San Leandro
Lab Numbers: 59-31-335-g1 thru S9-91-395-06
Sample Type: S s0il, 2 composited to 1 and
3 individual and 2 waters
Date Received: 1/27/89

Analyses Requested: Low Boiling Hydrocarbons, High Bo:LlJ.ng
Hydrocarbons, Lead

The method of analysis for low boiling hydrocarbons is taken
from EPA Methods 8015, 8920 and 503@. The sample is examined using
the purge and trap technique. Final detection is by gas chromatography
using a flame ionization detector as well as a photoionization detector.
The result for total low boiling hydrocarbons is calculated as gasoline
and includes benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylenes.

The method of analysis for high boiling hydrocarbons in soil
involves extracting the sample with acetone., The mixture is
partitioned with hexane and the resulting extract is examined by
gas chromatography using a flame ionization detector.

The method of analysis for high boiling hydrocarbons in water
is taken from EPA Method 3518. The sample is partitioned with
hexane and the resulting extract is examined by gas chromatography
using a flame icnization detector.

The samples were analyzed for inorganic parameters following E.P.A.
Protocel,; using methods from SW 846 3rd Edition or Methods For Chemical
Analysis of Water and Wastes 608/4-79-320. The method employed is
listed adjacent to the parameter in the table.

/////ZM&

Fred Rouse

FR/an
7 Pages Following — Tables of Results '

Santa Clara Vailey Laboratory
2055 Junction Avenue » San Jose, California 95131 » 408-943-1540
IT Corporation is @ wholly ownsed subsidiary of Internatonal Technology Corporation



INTERNATIONAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

ITAS/San Jose to Terrasearch February 24, 1989
ATIN: Mark Detterman Page 1 of 7
Project: 5999E, Okata Property, Ashland Avenue, San Leandro

Lab Numbers: $9-81-305-91a, S9-B1-395-81B [composite]
Sample Identification: Gas Tank 7.5-8' [composite] -

Results

Milligrams per RKilogram - dry soil basis

Total Detection
Petroleum Hydrocarbons Detected Limit Calculated as
Low Boiling ’Hydrocarbons None 5. Gasoline
Benzene None @.25 -
Toluene None g.1 -
Ethyl benzene None g.1 —_

Xylenes None F.3 -



INTERNATIONAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

ITAS/San Jose to Terrasearch February 24, 1989
ATIN: Mark Detterman Page 2 of 7
Project: 5999E, Okata Property, Ashland Avenue, San Leandro

Lab Numbers: S9-91-305-82
Sample Identification: ©0il Tank 5.5-6' A -

Results

Milligrams per Kilogram - dry soil basis

Total Detection

Petroleum Hydrocarbons Detected Limit Calculated as
Low Boiling Bydrocarbons 28. 5. Gasoline
Benzene None .85 -
Toluene None 8.1 —

Ethyl benzene g.1 F.1 -—
Xylenes .4 3.3 —

High Boiling Hydrocarbons 4,108.* 200. Diesel
0il and Grease - 2,020. 809. _—

*Chromatographic pattern of compounds detected and calculated as diesel
is similar to but does not match that of the diesel standard used for
calibration.



D e

INTERNATIONAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

ITAS/San Jose to Terrasearch February 24, 1989
AT™N: Mark Detterman - Page 3 of 7
Project: B5999E, Okata Property, Ashland Avenue, San Leandro

Lab Numbers: 89-31-3¢5-33
Sample Identification: 0il Tank 5.5-6' B T

Results

Milligrams per Kilogram - dry soil basis

Total Detection

Petroleum Hydrocarbons Detected Limit Calculated as
Low Boiling Bydrocarbons None 5. Gasolina
Benzene None .95 -
Toluene Neone g.1 —_
Ethyl benzene None 2.1 -
Xylenes Nene Z.3 -

High Boiling Hydrocarbons 228.* - 32. Diesel
0il and Grease 1,12@. 208, —

*Chromatographic pattern of compounds detected and calculated as diesel
is similar to but does not match that of the diesel standard used for
calibration.



INTERNATIONAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

ITAS/San Jose to Terrasearch February 24, 1989
ATIN: Mark Detterman Page 4 of 7
Project: 35999E, Okata Property, Ashland Avenue, San Leandro

Lab Numbers: S9-@1-305-24
Sample Identification: Oil Tank 5.5-6' C -

Results

Milligrams per Kilogram - dry soil basis

Total Detection

Petroleum Bydrocarbons Detected Limit Calculated as
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons None 5. Gasoline
Benzene None @.05 -
Toluene None g.1 -—
Ethyl benzene None 2.1 -
dylenes None 8.3 -

High Boiling Hydrocarbons 18.* 1@, Diesel
0il and Grease  ep. 19. —

*Chromatographic pattern of compounds detected and calculated as diesel
does not match that of the diesel standard used for calibration.



INTERNATIONAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

ITAS/San Jose to Terrasearch February 24, 1989
ATIN: Mark Detterman Page 5 of 7
Project: 5999E, Okata Property, Ashland Avenue, San Leandro

Lab Numbers: SS-#1-3@5-@5
Sample Identification: Gas Tank 6.5-7' -

Results

Results = Micrograms per Liter

Total Detection
Petroleum Hydrocarbons Detected Limit Calculated as
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons 743, 5@. Gasoline
Benzene None 2. -
Toluene None 1. -
Bthyl benzene 2. 1. -

Xylenes 3. 3. -_—



INTERNATIONAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

ITAS/San Jose to Terrasearch February 24, 1989
AT™N: Mark Detterman Page € of 7
Project: 5999E, Ckata Property, Ashland Avenue, San Leandro

Lab Numbers: SS-@1-305-06
Sample Identification: Oil Tank 7.5! -

Results

Results -~ Micrograms per Liter

Total Detection
Petroleum Bydrocarbons Detected Limit Calculated as
High Boiling Hydrocarbons 60,003 .*% 6,000. Diesel
0il and Grease 44,993. 39,004, -

*Chromatographic pattern of compounds detected and calculated as diesel
is similar to but does not metch that of the diesel standard used for
calibration.



INTERNATIONAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

ITAS/San Jose to Terrasearch, Inc. February 24, 1989
ATIN: Mark Detterman Page 7 of 7

Project: 5999E Okata Property, Ashland Avenue, San Leandro

ND = None Detected Summary of Results -~ Milligrams per Kilogram
Lab Sample Lead Detection
Number Identification E.P.A. Method Detected Limit
S9-@1-305-91 Gas Tank 7.5-8! 7429 20. 3.8
$0-g1-305-82 Oil Tank 5.5-6'A 7423 22, 3.9
S9-g1-305-03 0il Tank 5.5-6'B 7420 22. 3.8 "
59-31-305-34 Oil Tank 5.5-6'C 7428 13. 3.8
§9-01-305-35 Gas Tank 6.5-7! TA23 ND g.a5

S9-P1-3@5~-36  Oil Tank 7.5' 7420 ND 2.05
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

” (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-0233

Ferrasearch, inc. " Client Project ID: ~Esese, Okata Properies. San Leandro " 'Sampled:'Mar 30,1989
1580 North 4th Street Matrix Descript: ~ Soil Received:  Mar 31, 1989..
SanJose, CA 95112 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Analyzed: Apr 6, 1989

tion: Walid Na [Reported:  Apr7, 1989 °
TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)
Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
mg/kg
(Ppm)

203-3420 EB1.1 25

903-3421 EB1.2 2.4

903-3422 EB1.3 3.9

903-3423 EB2.1 28
.903-3424 EB2.2 3.0

903-3425 EB2.3 4.8

903-3426 EB3.1 N.D.

903-3427 EB3.2 3.2

903-3428 EB3.3 3.0

903-3423 EB3.4 3.1
Detection Limits: 1.0

" High Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diese) fuel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D.-wete not present above the stated limit of detection.
1A ANAL CAL

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director 9033420.TER <1 >
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SAN JOSE OFFICE

R
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TERRATRCH
APR = 71989

 RECEIVED
SureRIOR ANALYTICAL LLABORATORY. INC.
1385 Farrax St., STe D * San Francisco, CA 94124 « Prone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE CF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 50736 DATE RECEIVED: 3/29/89
CLIENT: Terratech, Inc. DATE REPORTED: 4/4/89
CLIENT ID: Four Soil Samples JOB NO.: 4486

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015

Concentration (mg/kg)

LAB¥ Client Identification Gasocline Range Diesel Range
1 MW-1 5.5’ 3/28/89 AM ND <10 ND <10

2 MwW-1 15.5' 3/28/89 AM ND <10 ND <10

3 MW-2 5.5 3/28/89 AM ND <10 ND <10

4

MW-2 15.5° 3/28/89 PM ND <10 ND <10

mg/kKg = part per million (ppm)
Minimum Detection Limit for Gasoline and Diesel in Soil: 10mg/kg.
QA/QC SUMMARY:

Daily Standards run at 200 mg/L; RPD Gasolinez 8, Diesel=z= 7.
MS/MSD: Average Gasoline Recovery = 91%: Dupliicate RPD <12.

Lei7Z;;?51d;2, Ph.D.

Laoratory Man

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SupPeRrRIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1385 Famrrax ST1., STE D » San Francisco, CA 94124 « PHone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 50761 DATE RECEIVED: 4/5/89
CLIENT: Terratech, Inc. DATE REPORTED: 4/6/89
CLIENT 1ID: JOB NO.: 4486

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA Sw-846 Method 8015

Concentration (mg/kg)

LAB# Client Identification Gasoline Range Diesel Range
1 MwW-1 20.5 3/31 AM ND <10 ND <10
2 MW-1 25.5 3/31 AM ND <10 ND <10

mg/kg = part per million (ppm)

Minimum Detection Limit for Gasoline and Diesel in Scil: 10mg/kg.

QA/QC SUMMARY :
Daily Standards run at 200 mg/L; RPD Gasoliine= 7, Diesel<11.

MS/MSD: Average Gasoline Recovery = 100%: Duplicate RPD <5.

Les Partsidge, Ph.D.

Laboratory ﬂizgéér
&

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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Superior ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1385 Fairrax ST., Ste D » San Francisco, CA 84124 -« PHONE (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE 0o F ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NQ.: 50736 DATE SAMPLED: 3/28/89
CLIENT: Terratech, Inc. DATE ANALYZED: 4/3/89
JOB NO.: 4486 DATE REPORTED: 4/4/89

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration (ug/kg)

Ethyl
LAB# CLIENT ID Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1 MW-1 5.5’ 3/28 AM 3.6 5.5 4.7 ND <3
2 MW-1 156.5' 3/28 AM ND <3 280 24 210
3 MW-2 5.5 3/28 AM ND <3 3.2 4.0 ND <3
4 MwW-2 t5.5' 3/28 PM ND <3 3.1 ND <3 ND <3

ug/kg = part per billion (ppb}
Mimimum Detection Limit in Soil: 3ug/kg.
QA/QC SUMMARY:
Daily Standard run at 20 ug/kg: RPD < 15.

MS/MSD: Average Recovery = 71%: Duplicate RPD (5.
Average Surrogate Recovery = 82%.

Les Parfrid Ph.D.

L4boratory M

7

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SuprerioR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC. :
1385 FairFax St., STe D » San Francisco, CA 94124 « PHone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE O F ANALYZSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 50761 DATE SAMPLED: 3/31/89
CLIENT: Terratech, Inc. DATE ANALYZED: 4/6/88
JOB NO.: 4486 DATE REPORTED: 4/6/8%9

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration (ug/kg)

Ethyl
LAB# CLIENT ID Benzene Toluene Benzene Xy lenes
1 Mw-1 20.5' 3/31 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3
2 MW-1 25.5' 3/31% ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<¢D.3

ug/Kg = part per billion (ppb)
Mimimum Detection Limit in Soil: 3ug/kg.
QA/QC SUMMARY: .

Daily Standard run at 20 ug/kg: RPD < 15.

MS/MSD: Average Recovery = 108%: Duplicate RPD «7.
Average Surrogate Recovery = 99%.

Les Partri

L4boratory M

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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¥ emxnc U

gnvironmental & Analytical Chemistry
1941 Concourse Dnve. Suite £. San Jose, CA 95431 .
“8] 432-8192 » Fax (408) 432-8198

o
. Lo
el v
.‘ s ~ J'.C-’J'so')
AP Ll
; AL - -

.J Eric Lautenbach =C August 23, 1989
Terratech, Inc. = Anametrix W.O.#: 8908145
1365 Vander Way Date Received : 08/17/89
San Jose, CA 95112 Purchase Order#: 7931

.j Project Number : 4486/1

] Dear Mr. Lautenbach:

Your samples have been received for analysis. The REPORT SUMMARY lists
.j your sample identifications and the analytical methods you requested.
The following sections are included in this report: RESULTS.

j NOTE: Amounts reported are net values, i.e. corrected for method
.] blank contamination.

If there is any more that we can do, please give us a call. Thank you
mfor using ANAMETRIX, INC.

Sincerely,
" ANAMETRIX, INC.

1 b

Terry Cooke
TPH Supervisor

TC/dag

::-‘-!-!-,



REPORT SUMMARY )
% ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192
lient : Terratech, Inc. Anametrix W.O.#: 8908145
Address ! 1365 Vander Way Date Received : 08/17/89
Purchase Order#: 7931
City : San Jose, CA 95112 Project No. : 4486/1
Attn. ¢ Eric Lautenbach Date Released : 08/23/89
|Anametrix | Sample | | Date | | Date | Date |[Inst]
I I.D. ! I.D. |Matrix|Sampled |[Method |[Extract |Analyzed|I.D. |
J 1 resurs |
[8908145-01|MW-3 5,5~6" |SOIL |08/17/89| TPH {08/18/89|08/22/89|N/A |
|8908145-02 | MW-3 10.5-11' |SOIL [08/17/89] TPH |08/18/89|08/22/89|N/A |
|8908145-03 |[MW-3 15.5-16" |SOIL (08/17/89] TPH [08/18/89|08/22/89|N/A |

M SR B s

Report Summary - Page 1



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
b ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192
Sample I.D. : 4486/1 MW-3 5.5-6" Anametrix I.D. : 8908145-01
' Matrix : SOIL Analyst : &%
Date sampled : 08/17/89 Supervisor : T
Date anl.TPHg: 08/22/89 Date released : 08/23/89
Date ext.TPHd: 08/18/89 Date ext. TOG : N/a
l Date anl.TPHd: 08/22/89 Date anl. TOG : N/A
l I Reporting Amount |
i Limit Found [
| Cas ¢ Compound Name {(ug/kg) (wg/kg) |
I 171=-43-2 ] Benzene | 5 | ND |
]108-88-3 | Toluene | 5 i ND |
|100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 5 | ND ]
' {1330~20-7 | Total Xylenes | 5 | ND |
| | TPH as Gasoline i 1000 i ND ]
| | TPH as Diesel | 10000 | 30000 |
‘ HD -~ ©Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method.

. TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
j using EPA Method 5030.
TPHd ~ Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by GCFID
following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.
ﬂ.rr:x - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
m Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 1
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRTX, INC.

(408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 4486/1 MW-3 10.5-11¢ Anametrix I.D. : 8908145-02
Matrix : SOIL Analyst : 0%
Date sampled : 08/17/89 Supervisor : TC
Date anl.TPHg: 08/22/89 Date released : 08/23/89
Date ext.TPHd: 08/18/89 Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: 08/22/89 Date anl. TOG : N/A
Reporting Amount |
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (ug/kg) (ug/kq)
71-43-2 | Benzene | 5 | ND
108-88~3 | Toluene | 5 | ND
]100-41-4 { Ethylbenzene | 5 | ND
1330~-20-7 | Total Xylenes i 5 | ND |
| TPH as Gasoline [ 1000 | ND
| TPH as Diesel | 10000 I ND

A o A S N A A —— G T . T — — ——— o e ——— — o U A " — S —— N i o T U kT — D Sl . il . T . — . —— A A m— i - —

ND - Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for
the method.
TPHg ~ Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by GCFID
following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.
.EX -~ Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health

Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 2



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
lhl!ample I.D.

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408) 432-8192

: 4486/1 MW-3 15.5-16" Anametrix I.D. : 8908145-03
Matrix ¢ SOIL Analyst :
Date sampled : 08/17/89 Supervisor ]
Date anl.TPHg: 08/22/89 Date released : 08/23/89
Date ext.TPHd: 08/18/8%9 Date ext. TOG : N/A
l Date anl.TPHd: 08/22/89 Date anl. TOG : N/A
' I Reporting Amount |
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (ug/kqg) (ug/kqg)

' 71-43~2 | Benzene } 5 | ND |
108-88-3 | Toluene | 5 | ND
100~41-4 { Ethylbenzene | 5 i ND

' 1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 5 | ND

| TPH as Gasoline | 1000 | ND
| TPH as Diesel 1 10000 | ND

' ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for

the nethod.
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gascline is determined by GCFID
l using EPA Method 5030.
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by GCFID

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined

. following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.
l EX -

by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health

‘ Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 3
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CHROMALAEB, INC.

I ——— 5 DAYS TURNAROUND
. Environmental Laboratory (1094)
September 5, 1990 ChromaLab File No.: 08850251

REVISION April 21, 1993
ENVIRONMENTAL EXPERTS, INC.

Attn: Rasmi El-Jurf
RE: Six soil samples for BTEX, Diesel and 0il & Grease analyses

Project Name: CITATION

Date Sampled: Aug. 29, 1990 Date Submitted: Aug. 29, 1990
Date Extracted: 8/31-9/4/90 Date Analyzed: 3/31-9/4/90
RESULTS:
Ethyl Total oil &
Sample Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Grease
I.D. (mo/Kg) (ua/Kg) (ua/Kg) (pg/Kg) (pa/Kg) (mg/Kg)
S~1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
5-2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
5-3 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
8-4 NoDc N-Dc NoDo N-D-‘ NoDo NOD-
5-5 N.D. N-D. N-D- N.D- NOD- N-D.
S-G N-D. N.D- N.D. N.D. N-D- NoDc
'BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. K.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 98.9% 86.1% 92.5% 94.4% 93.5% —-————
DUP SPIKE RECOVERY 94.4% 92.5% 107.9% 102.5% 89.1% ————
DETECTION LIMIT 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 50.0
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 3550/8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 503 D&E

ChromaLab, Inc.

David Duong ( Eric Tanm
Senior Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile (510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157



APPENDIX B
CHAIN OF CUSTODY
AND
LABORATORY REPORTS FOR WATER SAMPLES



£€T

eROJ. PROJECT MAME ASHCAND ppe " NO
€ 5999 SAN LEANDRO o REMARKS
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

p (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

ient Project ID:  Eso99, Okata Properties, San Leandro

oo

, Inc.
1580 North 4th Street Sample Descript.: Water, EGW3
San Jose, CA 95112 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/ 8015/8020
Walid Naouchi Lab Number: 903-2926
Eron oA B XA i ;zl:.::’.\;"’w.. .-..‘».-:»'.w"‘;‘:»";-"ﬁ%*-

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS WITH BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)

Low to Medium Boiling Pcint Hydrocarbons................... {0 ¢ IR N.D.

BENZENE.... o imiacrirsisrsssnstremnassstssrssssssseanssssesssasaestsras smensans 08 e e N.D.

TOIUBIIB. e e crereecer e eca e cnrecrrarrassase st rssaneeressessnnes sasssmeceesanss 0.5 e rertereerananans N.D.

Ethyl BENZENE.....covveeeceriremterneecsicescnesescanpareseraarssessssarens 0.5 eeeeeescsnnereee N.D.

KYIBNES. o cecrtr st sr s st e s 0.5 e N.D.

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated {imit of detection.

OIA ANALYTICAL
. I

Arthur G. Burton

Laboratory Director 8032926.TER <1>

e v kbbb S I



" (408) 297-69¢9

SAN JOSE OFFICE

R

SHEET "OF

[

A———

Company or Agency:

Company aor Agency:

Company or Agency:

TERRATECH CHAIN OF .CUSTODY RECORD
PROJECT WAME:  4-¢{ 9,
SAMPLERS (sig?ature] : tunber
| v REMARKS
Station alao Cofe.
| humber quaé:' Timg HE station Location - tainers DEPTH

M- | 3] ] X i
-2 | #y| A 2
Relinquished by(signature): | ate / Time |Received by (signature}: |Relinquished by(signature):|Date / Time

Recafved by (signature}:

Company ar Agency:

Relinquished by(signature):

Company or Agency:

Date "/ Time

Received by (stgn;ture):

Company or Agency:'

Ralinquished,hy:

Company or Agency:

Date / Time

Received by (sfgnature):

Company or Agency:

Relinquighed lsignatura):
Company”o ney: >

TERRATECH, INC.

Date / Time
b

Received for Laboratory by:

1 25p |

5&&’ aeld

Date / Time

Remarks/Shipping Information

‘Send reports to: Eric Lautenbach ’
1265 Vanoer WAY, sad Jesg -S112

Yot

’ﬂ



SuperiOrR ANaLyTicAL LABORATORY, INC.
1385 Fairrax St., STE D « San Francisco, CA 94124 « PHone (415) 647-2081

. CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS
LABORATORY NO.: 50751 DATE RECEIVED: 03/31/89
CLIENT: Terratech. Inc. DATE REPORTED: 04/04/88

CLIENT JOB NO.: 4-486

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PERTROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA Sw-846 Method 8015

LAB Concentration (mg/L )
# Sample Identification Gasoline Range Diesel Range
1 Mw-1; 3/31/89; AM ND< 1 ND<1
2 MW-2; 3/31/89; AM ND< 1 ND< 1
mg/L -~ parts per million (ppm)

Minimum Detection Limit for Gasoline and Diesel in Water: 1mg/L

QAQC Summary:
Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD Gasoline = <1

RPD Diesel = <9
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 91%: Duplicate RPD = 12

i

ﬁaboratory Manager

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE

»
"
l
.
X
P
.
.
"
.
.
I
.
.
’



‘ Suprerior AnaLyTicat LaBoraTORY, Inc.
1385 Famrax S1., STe D * San Francisco, CA 94124 » PrHone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY RO.: 50751 DATE SAMPLED: 3/31/88
CLIENT: Terrateoh, Ine. DATE ANALYZED: 3/31/88
JOB NO.: 4-486 DATE REPORTED: 4/3/889

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration (ug/L)

' Bthyl
LAB® CLIENT ID Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1 MW-1 3/31/88 AM 0.4 1.8 ND<¢0.3 RD<0.3
2 MW-2 3/31/88 AM 0.4 1.8 0.4 1.8

ug/L = part per billion (ppb)
Hinimum Detection Limit in Water: 0,3 ug/L.
QA/QC SUMMARY:

Daily Standard run at 20 ug/L: RPD < 15,

MS/MSD: Average Reocovery = 71X: Duplicate KFD <b.
Average Surrogate Recovery = B87X.

Les Partrif}, Ph.D.

OQUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



sHe’e‘T | ‘oF _Y__
(408) 297-49¢9 -
SAN JOSE OFFICE Po-ﬁ; 013%
-. -' ﬁ
TERRATECH . D
ERRA CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECOR . |~oeet Yoremparst |
PROJECT HAME:

44 a6/

SAMPLERS (signature)

Humber
M %M of

REMARKS
Station ala Cofim
Humber Date t7ime o Statfon Locatian - i
] fumbe i‘IS:I ! § 5 tainers DEPTH i
. L AnheS
M- ﬁi\ e 2. JoAb

"

Relinquished by(signature): | Date / Time [Received by {signature): Redinquished by(signature):|Date / Time |Received by (sigmtur;):
Company or Agency: Company or Agency: Company or Agency: Company or Agency:
Relinquished by(signature): | Date ' / Time Received by (sign;ture): Relinquished, by: _ Date / Time [Received by {signature):
Company or Agency: Company or Agency: Company or Agency: Company or Agency:

Relinquighid Zélsignature): Date / Time [Received for Laborntory by:|Date / Time Remarks/Shipping lnformation

Company’or ¥ B{Z—f[@"l (signature) lF«L/—ﬁ ‘Send reports to: Eric Lautenbach
L“__T_ERRATECH. INC. I %0 ﬁéﬂm 17, 30 %65 vanbeErR WAY , sad Jose - 95112




ANAMETRIX INC ,[E-_

Environmental & Analytica! Chemistry
986t Concourse Drve., Suite E. San Jose, CA 95434 -
) 432-8192 - Foox (408) 432-8498

.Eric Lautenbach » @ August 25, 1989

Terratech, Inc. e@o Anametrix W.0.#: 8908178
1365 Vander Way Date Received : 08/22/89

. San Jose, CA 95112 Purchase Order#: 7934

Dear Mr. Lautenbach:

Your sample has been received for analysis. The REPORT SUMMARY lists
your sample identifications and the analytical methods you requested.
The fellowing sections are included in this report: RESULTS.

NOTE: Amounts reported are net values, i.e. corrected for method
blank contamination.

If there is any more that we can do, please give us a call. Thank you
' .for using ANAMETRIX, INC.

Sincerely,

ANAMETRIX, INC.
. Terry’bzoke

TPH Supervisor

TC/dm

mee e ¥ (11 1
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REPORT SUMMARY A
b ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192
lient : Terratech, Inc. Anametrix W.O0.#: 8908178
'Address : 1365 Vander Way Date Received : 08/22/89
Purchase Order#: 7934
City : San Jose, CA 95112 Project No. : 4486/1
Attn. : Eric Lautenbach Date Released :t 08/2%/89
'lAnametrix | Sample | | Date | | Date | Date |Inst)
i I.D. | I.D. |Matrix|Sampled [Method |Extract |Analyzed|I.D.|
RESULTS |
[8908178~01 | MW-3 |WATER |08/21/89] TPH | |08/25/89 |N/A |

Report Summary — Pade 1
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -~ PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D.

: 4386/1 MW-3 Anametrix I.D. : 8908178-01
Matrix : WATER Analyst t 2
Date sampled : 08/21/89 Supervisor T
Date anl.TPHg: 08/25/89 Date released : 08/29/89
Date ext.TPHd: 08/23/89 Date ext. TOG : N/a
Date anl.TPHd: 08/24/89 Date anl. TOG : N/A
h Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (ug/1) (ug/1) |
71-43~-2 | Benzene | 0.5 | ND |
108~-88-3 | Toluene | 0.5 | ND
100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 0.5 | ND
|1330-20~7 | Total Xylenes | 1 | ND
| TPH as Gasoline } 50 i ND
| TPH as Diesel | 50 [ ND

ND - Below reporting limit.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

TPHA - Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons and diesel is determined by GCFID

using either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.
by modified EPA 8020.

l‘EX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined

D A SN A B e e

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 1
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TURNAROUND: “SRCuoEey)

PROJECT NUMBER:

AN/

SAMPLERS (signature} : "\;,C";________
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of
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]
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REMARKS
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DEPTH
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| Srdenits
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Relinguished by{signature}:{ Date / Time |Received by {signature}: Relinquished by(signature):{Date / Time |Received by {signature):
- 30 %S .
%W‘Agencr: W ;:.‘:.: ~ Company or Agency: Company or Agency: Company or Agency:
LS AT Vo
Relinquished by(signature): | Date / Time |Recsived by (signéture): Relinquished by: Date / Time [Received by (signature):
Company or .Agency: Campany or Agency: Company or Agency: Company or Agancy:
Relinquished by(signature); | Date / Time |Received for,Labaratpry by: Date/LI ime Remarks/Shipping Information
‘ { . b

Company or Agency: {yfanature QU AW ?ﬂ Send reports to: Eric Lautenbach

TERRATECH, INC, ’(J[ ‘-Q_b 1365 VANDER WAY, SAN JOSE 95112
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TERRATECH
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‘Eric Lautenbach November 30, 1989

Terratech, Inc. Anametrix W.0.#: 8911157
1365 Vander Way Date Received : 11/20/89
san Jose, CA 95112 Purchase Order#: 5685

' Project No. ¢ 4486/1

. Dear Mr. Lautenbach:
Your samples have been received for analysis. The REPORT SUMMARY shows
' which of the following reports have been included: RESULTS and QUALITY
ASSURANCE.

NOTE: Amounts reported are net values, i.e. corrected for method blank
contamination.

If there is any more that we can do, please give us a call. Thank you
nfor using ANAMETRIX, INC.

; Sincerely,

e

Terry Cooke
. TPH Supervisor

TC/1m



REPORT SUMMARY
l ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192
.Lent

: Terratech, Inc. Anametrix W.O.#: 8911157
Address : 1365 Vander Way Date Received : 11/20/8¢
Purchase Order#: 5685
City : San Jose, CA 95112 Project No. : 4486/1
Attn. : Eric Lautenbach Date Released : 11/30/89
{Anametrix | Sample ] | Date | | Date | Date |Insti
| I.D. | I.D. |MatrixfSampled [Method |Extract |[Analyzed|I.D. |
' SULTS |
{8911157-01 | MW-1 |WATER }11/20/89| TPH |11/28/89}11/29/89|N/A |
[8911157-02 | MW-2 |WATER [11/20/89| TPH [11/28/89|11/29/89|N/A |
|8911157-03 | MW-3 |WATER |11/20/89f TPH |11/28/89{11/29/89|N/A |
| QUALITY ASSURANCE (QA) |
[8911157~02 | MW-2 |WATER |11/20/89/] TPH |11/28/89|11/29/89|N/A |

®

Report Summary - Page 1
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
h ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

4486/1 MW-1 Anametrix I.D.

ample I.D. 8911157-01
s

Matrix : WATER Analyst :

Date sampled : 11/20/89 Supervisor L

Date anl.TPHg: 11/21/89 Date released : 11/30/89

Date ext.TPHd: 11/28/89 Date ext. TOG : N/2A

' Date anl.TPHd: 11/29/89 Date anl. TOG : N/A

| Detection Amount |
| Limit Found |
f CAS # Compound Name (ug/1) (ug/1l) |
|71=43-2 | Benzene [ 0.5 | ND ]
|108-88-3 | Toluene | 0.5 | ND |
[100~41~4 | Ethylbenzene i 0.5 i ND i
11330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 1 | ND |
| | TPH as Gasoline | 50 | ND [
| | TPH as Diesel | 50 | ND |

————— T ———— T — - —— — — s e S T — o S — S S S —— — — W S . S — . . A D A A —— . i —

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by
GCFID wusing EPA Method 5030.

TPHA - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by
GCFID following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are

determined by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 1
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPQUNDS

ANAMETRIX, (408) 432-8192
Qample I.D. : 4486/1 Mw-2 Anametrix I.D. : 8911157-02
l Matrix : WATER Analyst : A,
Date sampled : 11/20/89 Supervisor 1 7C
Date anl.TPHg: 11/21/89 Date released : 11/30/89
Date ext.TPHd: 11/28/89% Date ext. TOG : N/A
' Date anl.TPHd: 11/29/89 Date anl. TOG : N/A
“l Detection Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (ug/1) (ug/1)
l [71-43-2 | Benzene | 0.5 | ND
108-88-3 | Toluene | 0.5 | ND
100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 0.5 [ ND
' 1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 1 | ND
| TPH as Gasoline | 50 { ND
| TPH as Diesel } 50 ! ND
l ND - Not detected at or above the practical gquantitation limit
for the metheod.
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by
GCFID using EPA Method 5030.
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by
GCFID following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are

Q!.-.u---:n

determined by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 2



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-819%2

.ample I.D.

: 4486/1 MW-3 Anametrix I.D. : 8911157-03
Matrix : WATER Analyst + ard
Date sampled : 11/20/89 Supervisor s 7€
Date anl.TPHg: 11/21/89 Date released : 11/30/89
Date ext.TPHd: 11/28/89 Date ext. TOG : N/a
Date anl.TPHd: 11/29/89 Date anl. TOG : N/A

" Detection Amount |

Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (ug/1) {(ug/1)

' | 71=43=2 | Benzene | 0.5 | ND
108-88-3 | Toluene | 0.5 ] ND
100-41~4 i Ethylbenzene | 0.5 | ND |

l [1330~20-7 | Total Xylenes | 1 | ND |

| TPH as Gasoline [ 50 ] ND
| TPH as Diesel | 50 | 80
' ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit

for the method.
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by
GCFID using EPA Method 5030.
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by
GCFID following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.
'. BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are
determined by modified EPA 8020.

TPHA

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 3



. TOTAL EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBON MATRIX SPIKE REPORT

' Sample I.D.

EPA METHOD 3510 WITH GC/FID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

: 4486/1 MW~2 Anametrix I.D. : 8911157-02
Matrix : WATER Analyst P omd
Date sampled : 11/20/89 Supervisor rTC
Date extracted: 11/28/89 Date Released : 11/30/89
‘ate analyzed : 11/29/89
SPIKE $REC %REC RPFD *¥REC
AMT. MS MS MSD MSD LIMITS
COMPOUND (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L)
l Diesel 500 280 56% 32-93
' * Limits established by Anametrix, Inc.
. Quality Assurance - Page 1
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TURNAROUND: _Z-weell

PROJECT NUMBER: ANB v/ \

SAMPLERS (signature) ;
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TERRATECH

ANAMETRIX INC

o o Trer MAR 09 1990 T\
l fqm Concowse& Snve Eu:re(E: oo It I e i @ REP ORT

408} 432-8197 - =ox 1408} 432-84%8 RECE‘VED

bric Lautenbach March 08, 19%0C
Terratech, Inc. - San Jose Anametrix W.O0.#: 9002232
1365 Vander Way Date Received : 02/22/90
San Jose, CA 95112 Purchase Order#: 3698
Project Number : 4486/1

Dear Mr. Lautenbach:

' Your samples have been received for analysis. The REPORT SUMMARY lists
your sample ldentlflcatlons_and the analytical methods you requested.
The following sections are included in this report: RESULTS.

l NOTE: Amounts reported are net values, i.e. corrected for method
blank contamination.

f there is any more that we can do, please give us a call. Thank you
or using ANAMETRIX, INC.
Sincerely,

ANAMETRIX, INC.
Ty el

Terry Cooke
TPH Supervisor

TC/dag



' REPORT SUMMARY .
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

'client : Terratech, Inc. - San Jose Anametrix W.O.#: 9002232
Address : 1365 Vander Way Date Received : 02/22/90
Purchase Order#: 3698
city : San Jose, CA 95112 Project No. : 4486/1
Attn. : Eric Lautenbach Date Released : 03/08/90
| Anametrix | Sample | | Date | | Date | Date |Inst|
| I.D. | I.D. |Matrix|Sampled |[Method |Extract |[Analyzed|I.D.|
b&zsums |
{9002232-01 | MW-1 | WATER [02/22/90| TPH |02/27/90|02/28/90|N/A |
|9002232-02 | MW-2 [WATER {02/22/90/| TPH [02/27/90|02/28/90|N/A |
[9002232-03 | MW~3 | WATER |02/22/90] TPH |02/27/90{02/28/90|N/A |

- —— i i T iy il i S — . - — = - - e A b —— T T . T — T — T — - —— e

Report Summary - Page 1



Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date sampled
Date anl.TPHg:
Date ext.TPHAd:
Date anl.TPHd:

- v

4486/1 MW-1
WATER
02/22/90
02/26/90
02/27/90
02/28/90

Anametrix I.D.

(408) 432-8192

Analyst
Supervisor
Date released

Date ext.

TOG

Date anli. TOG

]' CAS #
71-43-2 1
108-88-3 |

l 100-41~4 |
1330-20-7 |

|
f

ND -
. TPHg - Total Pe
TPHA - Total Pe

following either EPA Method 3

Benzene,
by modif

. — A W . ——

Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes
TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Diesel

Below reporting limit.

troleum Hydrocarbons

using EPA Method 5030.

troleum Hydrocarbons

Limit

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC.

9002232-01
(.

T
03/08/90
N/A

4F BG S8 8% 90 8e

=
~
o

-----------—-—----.-----qp------q-------q---—---b-------.---.--—q---a------------.--.----o--

as gasoline is determined by GCFID

as diesel is determined by GCFID

510 or 3550.

Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined

ied EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow Ca
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 1

lifornia Department of Health



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ~ PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

-.- -.1

Sample I.D. : 4486/1 MW-2 Anametrix I.D. : 9002232-02
Matrix : WATER Analyst R
Date sampled : 02/22/90 Supervisor P
Date anl.TPHg: 02/26/90 Date released : 03/08/90
I Date ext.TPHd: 02/27/90 Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: 02/28/90 Date anl. TOG : N/A
5] Reporting Amount |
Limit Found
' CAS # Compound Name (ug/1) (ug/1)
[71-43-2 | Benzene | 0.5 | ND |
108-88-3 | Toluene | 0.5 | ND
' 100-41-2 | Ethylbenzene 1 0.5 | ND
1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 1 i ND !
| TPH as Gasoline | 50 | ND
' | TPH as Diesel ] 50 | ND
ND - Below reporting limit.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by GCFID
following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.
l EX Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
‘T by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 2



Sample
Matrix

pate sampled
Date anl.TPHg:
Date ext.TPHA4:
Date anl.TPHA:

ANALYSYS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS

ANAMETRIX, INC.

I.D. : 4486/1 MW-3
! WATER

s 02/22/90
02/26/90
02/27/90
02/28/90

¢

CAS #

| 71-43=2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330~

| Benzene

| Toluene

| Ethylbenzene
20-7 | Total Xylenes
; TPH as Gasoline

TPH as Diesel

——— o —— T —— — . ——— — ——

(408) 432-8192

— . —— i o T ———

Anametrix I.D. : 9002232-03

Analyst I

Supervisor g7

Date released : 03/08/90

Date ext. TOG : N/A

Date anl. TOG : N/A

Reporting Amount !

Limit Found !
(ug/1) (ug/1) |

| 0.5 | ND ]

| 0.5 | ND !

| 0.5 | ND

{ 1 | ND

| 50 | 280

| 50 | 1100

reporting limit.

EPA Method 5030.

following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined

by modified EPA 8020.

S . S S St — U S U . S " T . . . W . V. e T

Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID

Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by GCFID

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 3



NSI Technology Services Corporation

~“HROMALAB FILE # 790045 | Mo e SRSy
155A Moffatt Park Drive, Suite 220
Sunfryvale, CA 84089
Telephone (408) 745-6345
SAMPLE CHAIN QF CUSTODY Facsimile (408) 747-1918
survey #: . e g e~
Collector: & iy Date Sampled:_ /" /7T  Time:_ Am
Sampling Location:___
ProjectName:_ AW P ES Project Number:

Container Used: O+ AMpr e | idctdie
Laboratory: Co P MDD

Sample ID Type Location sis Requested
M- w2l Mo - TEA-6 FB Tl TFPH I
V’b\.«—l Tt LlL‘U -u
_'-./.' [ -7 - e -2

Remarks:

fm a0 Lo

Results Regquired By: NOLHAL TN fit*"hi>

Travel Blank: f/ YES NO

Duplicate Samples: YES — NO

Field Blank: -~ _YES NO

Background Sample: YES _~ __NO

RELEASED BY: LB «/-wt/frmmgs’o Al DATE: 7/’i’

RECEIVED BY: IME: 320_75‘/“ DATE:

RELEASED BY: TIME: DATE:

RECEIVED BY: TIME: DATE:

RELEASED BY: TIME: DATE:

RECEIVED BY: TIME: DATE:

Send Results and Invoice To: NSI Technology Services Corporation
155A Moffett Park Drive
Suite 220
Sunnyvale, CA 94089
Attn:

Qriginat



CHROMALAB, INC. | Fazandous wame " (#Es04

+ Drinking Water (#955)
!. A La!:oratory o Waste Water
Specsalizmg in GC-GC/MS « Consultation
July 18, 1390 Chromal.ab File No.: 9730045

NSI TECHNOLOGY SERVICES CORPORATION

Attn: Rasmi

RE: Three water sampies for Gasoline/BTEX and Diese] analyses
Project Name: CITATION HOMES

Date Sampied: July 8, 1990 Date Submitted: July 9, ;990
Date Extracted: July 11-14. 13890 Date Apalyzed: July 1+-14,1880

RESULTS:
- Etnyl Total

Sample Gasoline ©Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

NO . (ma/L) ima/i)  tug/L) (na/L) (WasL) (ua/L)
Mw-1 N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Mw-2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MwW-3 N.D. N.D. N.D. N,D. N.D. N.D.
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D.
SPIKE

RECOVERY 97.1% 102.4% 91.6% 102.3% 111.0% 106.7%
DUP SPIKE

RECOVERY 101.7% 86.0% 83.2% 86.5% 103.2% 93.1%
DETECTION

LIMIT 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
METHCD OF 5030/ 3880/

ANALYSIS 3015 8015 602 602 6C2 502
ChromalLab, Inc.
DTavid Duong Eric Tam
Senior Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 « San Ramon, California 94583
415/831-1788 « Facsimile 415/831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157



o ® @ ®
| 2456

{0805CoC. WK1} CLARK & WITHAM, INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Project No. Project Name/Site 1ot/ m, Somifs ANALYSES REQUESTED Tumn Around Time;
CHo002-A Obate, froperks, Sam L ovemzo 0&G (5520EF) Novwa)
Sampler 77 BTEX (EPA602)
/@d o C. Nrﬂmh, @‘* CW%’*&. TPHd P.O. #
(Print) (Signature) TPHg CHOGOR-A. LA
Sample Id. Date Time |Compst. | Grab | Iced |Num.Cont. Comments:
Ly~ 9- M2 ‘)/z/gz 20, X | X 4 2 -0 nd vyals perlinan Hel
h=9- A8 3 9)zp2 |20, X X | 4 3 - 40 nd vials woilin, Hcd
Wwalk in
(o
-l der N
\2-40u WA 0 ) ca
A een

Relingujshed By: . Date i Received By: Call Results To: Send Results To:

elingu Time

- Dutbr, %% /oy 13250 []  (510) 659-1805
Relinqui&xed By: D;u:: Time [Received By: Project Manager: Clark & Witham, Inc.
Va ofm, Withan, 3499 Edison Way
Relinguished By: Date Time |Received By: Condmon When Received: Fremont, CA 094538

Relinquished By: Date Time ved raW Laboratory Name: FAX: (510) 659-6344
C?Z?/éFZ 5 2( //IM ﬁﬁﬁfl Trate ﬁmd._ps Lsd



Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Telephone (510) 783-6960
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 # Hayward, California 94545 Facsimile (510) 783-1512

||:uﬁ
i

September 22, 1992

Mr. Rodger Witham

Clark and Witham, Inc.
3499 Edison Way

Fremont, California 94538

Dear Mr. Witham:

Trace Analysis Laboratory received two water samples on September 2,
1992 for your Project No. CHO002-A, Citation Homes, Okata Property,
San Lorenzo {our custody log number 2456).

These samples were analyzed for Total Peiroieum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
and Gasoline, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes. Our analytical
report and a copy of the completed chain of custody form are enciosed
for your review.

Trace Analysis Laboratory is certified under the California Environ-
mental Laboratory Accreditation Program. Our certification number is
1199.

If you should have any questions or require additional information,
piease call me.

Sincerely yours,

[ et

Project Spetialist

Enclosures

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboratories



Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Telephone (510) 783-6960

3423 investment Boulevard, #8 ¢ Hayward, California 94545 Facsimile (510) 783-1512
@=== LOG NUMBER: 2456
===== DATE SAMPLED: 09/02/92
DATE RECEIVED: 09/02/92
DATE EXTRACTED: 09/11/92
DATE ANALYZED: 09/17/92
DATE REPORTED: 09/22/92
.CUSTOMER: Clark and Witham, Inc.
REQUESTER: Rodger Witham
PROJECT: No. CHO002-A, Citation Homes, Okata Property, San Lorenzo
Sampie Type: Water
W-S-Mi2 W-3-MW3 Method Biank
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units tration Limit tration Limit tration {imit
DHS Method:
Total Petroieum Hydro-
carbons as Diesel ug/1 97 50 ND 50 ND 50
0C Summary:
% Recovery: 96
% RPD: 15

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1limit.

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboratcries
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Trace Analysis Laboratery, Inc.

[T}
e

LOG NUMBER: 2456
. DATE SAMPLED:  09/02/92
DATE RECEIVED:  09/02/92
DATE ANALYZED: 09/11,/92
DATE REPORTED:  09/22/92

PAGE : Two
. Sampie Tvpe: Water
W-9-MW2 W-9-MW3 Method Blank
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constifuent: . Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline ug/1 ND 50 ND 50 ND 50
EPA Method 8020 for:
Benzene ug/1 ND 0.50 ND 0.50 ND 0.50
Toluene ug/1 16 0.55 ND £.50 ND 0.50
Ethyibenzene ug/1 ND 0.68 ND 0.50 ND 0.50
‘ﬂ enes ug/] ND 1.8 ND 1.5 ND 1.5
0C _Summary:
% Recovery: 111
% RPD: 7.9

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.

. e s I
. LA

touis W. DuPuis

Quality Assurance/Quality Control Manager




